Brooks Grossing

9125216

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

Farming .

つつつのの

FOR

HAMILTON PROPER

This Instrument Recorded 9-23 1991
Steron K. Cherry, Recorder, Hameson County, Indiana

HYATT & RHOADS, P.C.

Attorneys

1200 Peachtree Center South Tower Atlanta, Georgia 30303 (404) 659-6600

## - TABLE OF CONTENTS -

		TRAN
1.	DEFINITIONS	1
	1. Annexation. 2. Area of Common Responsibility. 3. Articles of Incorporation; Articles. 4. Association. 5. Base Assessment. 6. Board of Directors; Board. 7. By-Laws. 8. Class "B" Control Period. 9. Common Area. 10. Common Expenses. 11. Community-Wide Standard. 12. Country Clubs. 13. Declarant. 14. Exclusive Common Area. 15. General Common Area. 16. Master Land Use Plan. 17. Member. 18. Mortgage. 19. Mortgage. 20. Mortgager. 21. Neighborhood. 22. Neighborhood Expenses. 23. Neighborhood Expenses. 24. Owner. 25. Person. 26. Properties. 27. Special Assessment. 28. Supplemental Declaration. 29. Unit. 30. Voting Group. 31. Voting Member.	112222222223333333333444444555
11.	PROPERTY RIGHTS	5 5
	1. General 2. Exclusive Common Areas 3. Country Clubs	5 6 7
111.	MEMBERSHIP AND VOTING RIGHTS	7
	1. Membership	7 8 8

	•	<u>Page</u>
IV.	MAINTENANCE	10
	1. Association's Responsibility. 2. Owner's Responsibility. 3. Neighborhood's Responsibility. 4. Party Walls and Party Fences.	10 11 11 11
٧.	INSURANCE	12
	1. Association Insurance 2. Individual Insurance 3. Damage and Destruction 4. Disbursement of Proceeds 5. Repair and Reconstruction	12 14 15 16 16
VI.	NO PARTITION	16
VII.	CONDEMNATION	16
VIII.	ANNEXATICN AND WITHDRAWAL OF PROPERTY	17
	1. Annexation Without Approval of Class "A"  Membership	17 17 18 18 18
ix.	RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE ASSOCIATION	18
	1. Common Area 2. Personal Property and Real Property for Common Use 3. Rules and Regulations 4. Implied Rights 5. Governmental Interests	18 19 19 19
X.	ASSESSMENTS	19
	1. Creation of Assessments. 2. Computation of Base Assessment. 3. Computation of Neighborhood Assessments. 4. Spacial Assessments. 5. Lien for Assessments. 6. Reserve Budget and Capital Contribution. 7. Date of Commencement of Assessments. 8. Subordination of the Lien to First Mortgages. 9. Capitalization of Association. 10. Exempt Property.	19 21 22 23 23 23 24 24 24 24 24
	<b>フノスコス/</b> 6	

		Page
XI.	RCHITECTURAL STANDARDS	25
	New Construction Committee	25 26 26 27
	ISE RESTRICTIONS	27 27
	Signs Parking and Prohibited Vehicles. Occupants Bound Animals and Pets Unsightly or Unkempt Conditions Antennas Clotheslines, Garbage Cans, Tanks, Etc Subdivision of Unit and Timesharing Firearms Pools Irrigation Tents, Trailers and Temporary Structures Drainage Tree Removal Sight Distance at Intersections Tree Removal Air Conditioning Units Lighting Artificial Vegetation, Exterior Sculpture, and Similar Items Energy Conservation Equipment	27 28 28 29 29 29 29 30 30 30 30 31 31 31
	22. Wetlands, Lakes and Water Bodies 23. Playground. 24. Fences. 25. Business Use. 26. On-Site Fuel Storage. 27. Leasing of Units. 28. Laws and Ordinances.	31 32 32 32 32 33 33
XIII.	GENERAL PROVISIONS	33
	1. Term 2. Amendment. 3. Indemnification. 4. Easements for Encroachment. 5. Easements for Utilities, Etc. 6. Cable Television Systems. 7. Easement for Golf Balls. 8. Severability. 9. Right of Entry. 10. Perpetuities.	33 34 34 35 35 36 37 38 38

	,	Page
	11. Litigation 12. Cumulative Effect; Conflict 13. Use of the Words "Hamilton Proper" 14. Compliancs 15. Security 16. Notice of Sale or Transfer of Title	38 38 39 39 39
XIV.	MORTGAGEE PROVISIONS	40
	1. Notices of Action 2. Special FHLMC Provision 3. Other Provisions for First Lien Holders 4. Amendments to Documents 5. No Priority 6. Notice to Association 7. Amendment by Board 8. Applicability of Article XIV. 9. Failure of Mortgagee to Respond	40 40 41 41 42 43 43 43
XV.	DECLARANT'S RIGHTS	43
XVI.	COUNTRY CLUBS	44
	1. General 2. Conveyance of Country Clubs. 3. Rights of Access and Parking. 4. Assessments 5. Architectural Control. 6. Limitations on Amendments. 7. Jurisdiction and Cooperation.	44 44 45 45 45 45

1939g

## - TABLE OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit	Subject Matter	Page First <u>Appearing</u>
-A-	Land Initially Submitted	1
mBer	Land Subject to Annexation	3
"C"	Declaration of Easements and Covenant to Share Costs	21
*D*	By-Laws of Hamilton Proper Community Association, Inc.	2

1939g-9/17/91

## DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, AND RESTRICTIONS

FOR

#### HAMILTON PROPER

THIS DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, AND RESTRICTIONS is made this 23rd day of September . 19 91, by HAMILTON PROPER PARTNERS LAND PARTNERSHIP, L.P., an Indiana limited partnership "Declarant").

Declarant, as the owner of the real property described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto or with the consent of the owners of such property, intends by this Declaration to impose upon the Properties (as defined herein) mutually beneficial restrictions under a general plan of improvement for the benefit of all present and future owners of the Properties. Declarant desires to provide a flexible and reasonable procedure for the overall development of the Properties, and to establish a method for the administration, maintenance, preservation, use and enjoyment of such Properties as are now or hereafter made subject to this Declaration.

Declarant, as the owner of all the property described in Exhibit "A" or with the consent of the owners of such property, and any additional property which is hereafter made subject to this Declaration by Supplemental Declaration (as defined herein) hereby declares that such property shall be held, sold, and conveyed subject to the following easements, restrictions, covenants, and conditions which are for the purpose of protecting the value and desirability of and which shall run with the real property subjected to this Declaration and which shall be binding on all parties having any right, title, or interest in the described Properties or any part thereof, their heirs, successors, successors—in—title, and assigns, and shall inure to the

This Declaration does not and is not intended to create a condominium within the meaning of the Indiana Horizontal Property Law, Ind. Code § 32-1-6-1, et seq.

### Article | Definitions

Section 1. "Annexation" shall mean and refer to the act of recording in the public records of Hamilton County, Indiana, a Supplemental Declaration which makes additional property subject to the terms of this Declaration, as more particularly described in Article VIII hereof.

Section 2. "Area of Common Responsibility" shall mean and refer to the Common Area, together with those areas, if any, which by the terms of this Declaration or by contract or agreement with any Neighborhood become the

responsibility of the Association. The office of any property manager employed by or contracting with the Association, if located on the Properties, or any public rights-of-way within or adjacent to the Properties, may be part of the Area of Common Responsibility.

Section 3. "Articles of Incorporation" or "Articles" shall mean and refer to the Articles of Incorporation of Hamilton Proper Community Association, Inc., as filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Indiana.

Section 4. "Association" shall mean and refer to Hamilton Proper Community Association, Inc., an Indiana corporation, its successors or assigns. The use of the term "association" or "associations" in lower case shall refer to any condominium association or other owners association having jurisdiction over any part of the Properties.

Section 5. "Base Assessment" shall mean and refer to assessments levied against all Units in the Properties to fund Common Expenses.

Section 6. "Board of Directors" or "Board" shall be the elected body having its normal meaning under Indiana corporate law.

Section 7. "By-Laws" shall mean and refer to the By-Laws of Hamilton Proper Community Association, Inc., attached hereto as Exhibit "D" and incorporated herein by reference, as they may be amended from time to time.

Section 8. "Class "B" Control Period" shall mean and refer to the period of time during which the Class "B" Member is entitled to appoint a majority of the members of the Board of Directors, as provided in Article III, Section 2, of the By-Laws.

Section 9. "Common Area" shall be an inclusive term referring to all General Common Area and all Exclusive Common Area, as defined herein.

Section 10. "Common Expenses" shall mean and include the actual and estimated expenses incurred by the Association for the general benefit of all Unit Owners, including any reasonable reserve, all as may be found to be necessary and appropriate by the Board pursuant to this Declaration, the By-Laws, and the Articles of Incorporation of the Association, but shall not include any expenses incurred during the Class "B" Control Period for initial development, original construction or insultation of infrastructure, original capital improvements, or other original construction costs unless approved by Voting Members representing a majority of the total Class "A" vote of the

Section 11. "Community-Wide Standard" sha!! mean the standard of conduct, maintenance, or other activity generally prevailing throughout the Properties. Such standard may be more specifically determined by the Board of Directors and the New Construction Committee.

Section 12. "Country Clubs" shall refer to certain parcels of real property located within or adjacent to the Properties which are privately

owned by Mansur Development Corp., Declarant, or their successors, successors—in-title, or assigns, and which are operated on a public or private basis as a golf course, a country club with recreational facilities which may include a golf course, a club house, pool(s), tennis court(s), and all related and supporting facilities and improvements. If the context peneits or requires, the term "Country Clubs" shall also refer to the owner or owners of such property.

Section 13. "Declarant" shall mean and refer to Hamilton Proper Partners Land Partnership, L.P., an Indiana limited partnership, or its successors, successors—in-title or assigns who take title to any portion of the property described on Exhibits "A" or "B" for the purpose of development and sale and are designated as the Declarant hereunder in a recorded instrument executed by the immediately preceding Declarant. For purposes of this Declaration, an "affiliate" of the Declarant shall be any entity which has executed a power of attorney authorizing Declarant to exercise control over any portion of the Properties owned by such entity for the purpose of exercising any of the rights granted to the Declarant under this Declaration or the By-Laws.

Section 14. "Exclusive Common Area" shall mean and refer to certain portions of the Common Area which are for the exclusive use and benefit of one or more, but less than all, Neighborhoods, as more particularly described in Article II of this Declaration.

Section 15. "General Common Area" shall mean all real and personal property which the Association now or hereafter owns or otherwise holds for the common use and enjoyment of all Owners.

Section 16. "Master Land Use Plan" shall mean and refer to the concept plan for the development of the property described on Exhibits "A" and "B", prepared by David Jensen Associates and dated May 25, 1988, as it may be amended from time to time.

Section 17. "Member" shall mean and refer to a Person entitled to membership in the Association, as provided herein.

Section 18. "Mortgage" shall mean and refer to a mortgage, a deed of trust, a deed to secure debt, or any other form of security deed.

Section 19. "Mortgagee" sha! I mean and refer to a beneficiary or holder of a Mortgage.

Section 20. "Mortgagor" shall mean and refer to any Person who gives a Mortgage.

Section 21. "Neighborhood" shall mean and refer to each separately developed and denominated residential area comprised of one (1) or more housing types subject to this Declaration, whether or not governed by an additional owners association, in which owners may have common interests other than those common to all Association Members, such as a common theme, entry feature, development name, and/or common areas and facilities which are no

available for use by all Association Members. For example, and by way of illustration and not limitation, each condominium, townhome development, cluster home development, and single-family detached housing development shall constitute a separate Neighborhood.

In addition, each parcel of land intended for development as any of the above shall constitute a Neighborhood, subject to division into more than one (1) Neighborhood upon development. Where the context permits or requires, the term Neighborhood shall also refer to the Neighborhood Committee (established in accordance with the By-Laws) or Neighborhood Association (as defined in Article III, Section 3) having jurisdiction over the property within the Neighborhood. It shall not be necessary for any Neighborhood to be governed by an additional owners association except in the case of a condominium or as otherwise required by law. Neighborhoods may be divided or combined in accordance with Article III, Section 3, of this Declaration.

Section 22. "Neighborhood Assessments" shall mean assessments levied against the Units in a particular Heighborhood or Neighborhoods to fund Neighborhood Expenses, as more particularly described in Article X, Section 1 of this Declaration.

Section 23. "Neighborhood Expenses" shall mean and include the actual and estimated expenses incurred by the Association for the benefit of Owners of Units within a particular Neighborhood or Neighborhoods, which may include a reasonable reserve for capital repairs and replacements, all as may be specifically authorized from time to time by the Board of Directors and as more particularly authorized herein.

Section 24. "Owner" shall mean and refer to one (1) or more Persons who hold the record title to any Unit which is part of the Properties, but excluding in all cases any party holding an interest merely as security for the performance of an obligation. If a Unit is soid under a recorded contract of sale, and the contract specifically so provides, then the purchaser (rather than the fee owner) will be considered the Owner. If a Unit is subject to a written lease with a term in excess of one (1) year and the lease specifically so provides, then upon filing a copy of the lease with the Board of Directors the lessee (rather than the fee owner) will be considered the Owner for the purpose of exercising all privileges of membership in the Association.

Section 25. "Person" means a natural person, a corporation, a partnership, a trustee, or any other legal entity.

Section 26. "Properties" shall mean and refer to the real property described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, together with such additional property as is hereafter made subject to this Declaration by Supplemental Declaration.

Section 27. "Special Assessment" shall mean and refer to assessmen... levied in accordance with Article X, Section 4 of this Declaration.

Section 28. "Supplemental Declaration" shall mean an amendment or supplement to this Declaration executed by or consented to by Declarant and

recorded in the public records of Hamilton County, Indiana, which subjects additional property to this Declaration and/or imposes, expressly or by reference, additional restrictions and obligations on the land described therein, or designates Voting C.oups as specified in Article III, Section 3(b) hereof. The term shall also refer to the instrument recorded by the Association pursuant to Article VIII, Section 2 of this Declaration to subject additional property to this Declaration.

Section 29. "Unit" shall mean a portion of the Properties, whether developed or undeveloped, intended for development, use, and occupancy as an attached or detached residence for a single family, and shall, unless otherwise specified, include within its meaning (by way of illustration, but not limitation) condominium units, townhouse units, cluster homes, patio or zero lot line homes, and single-family detached houses on separately platted lots, as well as vacant land intended for development as such, all as may be developed, used, and defined as herein provided or as provided in Supplemental Declarations or bring all or a part of the Properties. The term shall include all portions of the lot owned as well as any structure thereon. In the case of an apartment building or other structure which contains multiple dwellings, each dwelling shall be deemed to be a separate Unit.

In the case of a parcel of vacant land or land on which improvements are under construction, the parcel shall be deemed to contain the number of Units designated for residential use for such parcel on the Master Land Use Plan or the site plan approved by Declarant, whichever is more recent, until such time as a certificate of occupancy is issued on all or a portion thereof by the local governmental entity having jurisdiction, after which the portion designated in the certificate of occupancy shall constitute a separate Unit or Units as determined above and the number of Units on the remaining land, if any, shall continue to be determined in accordance with this paragraph.

Section 30. "Voting Group" shall mean one (1) or more Voting Members who vote on a common slate for election of directors to the Board of Directors of the Association, as more particularly described in Article III, Section 3(b), of this Declaration or, if the context permits, the group of Members whose Units are represented thereby.

Section 31. "Voting Member" shall mean and refer to the representative selected by the Members of each Neighborhood to be responsible for casting all votes attributable to Units in the Neighborhood for election of directors, amending this Declaration or the By-Laws, and all other matters provided for in this Declaration and in the By-Laws. The Voting Member from each Neighborhood shall be the senior elected officer (e.g., Neighborhood Committee chairman or Neighborhood Association president) from that Neighborhood; the alternate Voting Member shall be the next most senior officer.

### Article ! I Property Rights

Section 1. General. Every Owner shall have a right and nonexclusive easement of use, access and enjoyment in and to the Common Area, subject to:

-5- 9/25216



- (a) this Declaration as it may be amended from time to time and to any restrictions or limitations contained in any deed conveying such property to the Association;
- (b) the right of the Association to limit the number of guests who may use any recreational facilities within the Common Area, and to adopt rules regulating the use and enjoyment of the Common Area;
- (c) the right of the Association to suspend the right of an Owner to use recreational facilities within the Common Area (i) for any period during period not to exceed thirty (30) days for violations of the Declaration, the Article III, Section 22 of the By-Laws;
- (d) the right of the Association to dedicate or transfer all or any part of the Common Area pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 hereof;
- (e) the right of the Association to impose reasonable membership requirements and charge reasonable admission or other fees for the use of any recreational facility situated upon the Common Area;
- (f) the right of the Association to mortgage, pledge or hypothecate any or all of its real or personal property as security for meney borrowed or debts incurred; and
- (g) the rights of certain Owners to the exclusive use of portions of the Common Areas, designated Exclusive Common Areas, as more particularly described in Section 2 below.

Any Owner may delegate his or her right of enjoyment to the members of his or her family, lessees and social invitees, as applicable, subject to reasonable regulation by the Board and in accordance with procedures it may adopt. An Owner who leases his or her Unit shall be deemed to have delegated all such rights to the Unit's lessee.

The initial Common Area shall be conveyed to the Association prior to the conveyance of a Unit to any Unit purchaser other than a builder or development and resale.

Section 2. Exclusive Common Areas. Certain portions of the Common Area may be designated as Exclusive Common Area and reserved for the exclusive use or primary benefit of Owners and occupants of Units within a particular Neighborhood or Neighborhoods. By way of illustration and not limitation, Exclusive Common Areas may include entry features, recreational facilities, landscaped medians and cul-de-sacs, lakes and other portions of the Common Area within a particular Neighborhood or Neighborhoods, or private driveways replacement, and insurance of an Exclusive Common Area shall be assessed as a Neighborhood Assessment against the Owners of those Units to which the Exclusive Common Areas are assigned.

Initially, any Exclusive Common Area shall be designated as such and the exclusive use thereof shall be assigned in the deed by which the Declarant conveys the Common Area to the Association or on the plat of survey relating to such Common Area; provided, any such assignment shall not preclude the Declarant from later assigning use of the same Exclusive Common Area to additional Units and/or Neighborhoods, so long as the Declarant has a right to subject additional property to this Declaration pursuant to Article IX, Section 1. Thereafter, a portion of the Common Area may be assigned as Exclusive Common Area of a particular Neighborhood or Neighborhoods and Exclusive Common Area may be reassigned upon the vote of Voting Members representing a majority of the total Class "A" votes in the Association, which the Exclusive Common Areas are assigned, if applicable, and within the Neighborhood(s) to which the Exclusive Common Areas are to be assigned. As long as the Declarant owns any property described on Exhibits "A" or "B" for development and/or sale, any such assignment or reassignment shall also require the consent of the Declarant.

The Association may, upon approval of a majority of the members of the Neighborhood Committee or board of directors of the Neighborhood Association for the Neighborhood(s) to which certain Exclusive Common Areas portion of such Exclusive Common Areas upon payment of reasonable user fees, which fees shall be used to offset the Neighborhood Expenses attributable to such Exclusive Common Areas.

Section 3. <u>Country Clubs</u>. Access to the Country Clubs, if any, within or adjacent to the Properties is strictly subject to the terms, conditions, rules and procedures established by the respective owners of the Country Clubs, as more particularly described in Article XVI of this Declaration. No Owner or occupant gains any right to enter, to use, or to require the continued existence or operation of those facilities by virtue of ownership or occupancy of a Unit.

## Article III Membership and Voting Rights

Section 1. <u>Membership</u>. Every Owner, as defined in Article I, shall be deemed to have a membership in the Association. The owner(s) of the Country Clubs shall not be members of the Association, and shall not be entitled to vote except as specifically provided herein or in the By-Laws.

No Owner, whether one (1) or more Persons, shall have more than one (1) membership per Unit owned. In the event the Owner of a Unit is more than one (1) Person, votes and rights of use and enjoyment shall be as provided or the Member's spouse, subject to the provisions of this Declaration and the By-Laws. The membership rights of a Unit owned by a corporation or partnership shall be exercised by the individual designated from time to time by the Owner in a written instrument provided to the Secretary, subject to the provisions of this Declaration and the By-Laws.

Section 2. <u>Voting</u>. The Association shall have two (2) classes of membership, Class "A" and Class "B", as follows:

(a) Class "A". Class "A" Members shall be all Owners with the exception of the Class "B" Member, if any.

Class "A" Members shall be entitled to one (1) equal vote for each Unit in which they hold the interest required for membership under Section 1 in this Declaration or the By-Laws, the vote for each Unit shall be exercised by the Voting Member, as defined in Article 1, representing the Neighborhood of which the Unit is a part.

In any situation where a Member is entitled personally to exercise the vote for his Unit and more than one (1) Person holds the interest in such those Persons determine among themselves and advise the Secretary of the Association in writing prior to any meeting. In the absence of such advice. exercise it.

- (b) Class "B". The Class "B" Member shall be the Declarant. The rights of the Class "B" Member, including the right to approve actions taken under this Declaration and the By-Laws, are specified elsewhere in the Declaration and the By-Laws. The Class "B" Member shall be entitled to appoint a majority of the members of the Board of Directors during the Class "B" Control Period, as specified in Article III, Section 2, of the By-Laws. After termination of the Class "B" Control Period, the Class "B" Member shall have a right to disapprove actions of the Board of Directors and any committee as provided in Article III, Section 3, of the By-Laws. The Class "B" membership shall terminate and become converted to Class "A" membership upon the earlier of:
- (i) two (2) years after expiration of the Class "B" Control Period pursuant to Article III of the By-Laws; or
  - (ii) when, in its discretion, the Declarant so determines.

Section 3. Neighborhoods and Voting Groups.

(a) Neighborhoods. Every Unit shall be located within a Neighborhood as defined in Article 1. The Units within a particular all be members of another owners association ("Neighborhood Association") in required except in the case of a condominium or as otherwise required by law. Any Neighborhood which does not have a Neighborhood Association shall elect a Neighborhood Committee, as described in Article V. Section 3. of the By-Laws, to represent the interests of Owners of Units in such Neighborhood.

Each Neighborhood, upon the affirmative vote, written consent, or a combination thereof, of a majority of Owners within the Neighborhood, may

a- 9125216

request that the Association provide a higher level of service or special services for the benefit of Units in such Neighborhood, the cost of which shall be assessed against the benefitted Units as a Neighborhood Assessment to Article X hereof.

The senior elected officer of each Neighborhood Association or Neighborhood Committee shall serve as the Voting Member for such Neighborhood and shall cast all votes attributable to Units in the Neighborhood on all Association matters requiring membership vote, unless otherwise specified in this Declaration or the By-Laws. The next most senior officer shall be the alternate Voting Member and may cast such votes in the absence of the Voting Member. The Voting Member may cast all such votes as it, in its discretion, deems appropriate. Notwithstanding the above, each Voting Member shall cast only one (1) equal vote for election of directors.

Initially, each portion of the Properties which is intended to be subdivided for development as two (2) or more Units at the time it is conveyed by the Declarant or its affiliate, or which is described on a single plat or series of plats by a single name, shall constitute a separate Neighborhood. The developer of any such Neighborhood may apply to the Board of Directors to divide the parcel constituting the Neighborhood into more than one (1) Neighborhood or to combine two (2) or more Neighborhoods into one (1) Neighborhood at any time. Upon a petition signed by a majority of the Unit Owners in the Neighborhood, any Neighborhood may also apply to the Board of Directors to divide the property comprising the Neighborhood into two (2) or more Neighborhood or to combine two (2) Neighborhoods into one (1) Neighborhood.

Any such application shall be in writing and shall include a plat of survey of the entire parcel which indicates the boundaries of the proposed Neighborhood(s) or otherwise identifies the Units included within the proposed granted upon filing the required documents with the Board. A Neighborhood division requested by the Neighborhood or by the Neighborhood developer shall automatically be deemed granted unless the Board of Directors denies such application in writing within thirty (30) days of its receipt thereof. The Board may deny an application only upon determination that there is no reasonable basis for distinguishing between the areas proposed to be divided be filed with the books and records of the Association and shall be maintained as long as this Declaration is in effect.

(b) Yoting Groups. In order to guarantee representation on the Board of Directors for various groups having dissimilar interests and to avoid a situation in which the Voting Members representing similar Neighborhoods are able, due to the number of Units in such Neighborhoods, to elect the entire Board of Directors, excluding representation of others, the Declarant shall establish Voting Groups for election of directors to the Board. The Declarant shall establish Voting Groups not later than the date of expiration of the Class "B" Control Period by filing with the Association and in the public records of Hamilton County, Indiana, a Supplemental Declaration identifying each Voting Group and designating the Units within each group. Such

designation may be amended from time to time by Declarant, acting alone, at any time prior to the expiration of the Class "B" Control Period. Until such time as Voting Groups are established by Declarant, or in the event that Declarant fails to establish Voting Groups, all Units shall be assigned to the same Voting Group. Each Voting Group shall be entitled to elect the number of directors specified in Article III, Section 6 of the By-Laws. Any other members of the Board of Directors shall be elected at large by all Voting Members without regard to Voting Groups.

#### Article IV Maintenance

Section 1. Association's Responsibility. The Association shall maintain and keep in good repair the Area of Common Responsibility, such maintenance to be funded as hereinafter provided. This maintenance shall include, but need not be limited to, maintenance, repair, and replacement, subject to any insurance then in effect, of all landscaping and other flora, structures, and improvements, including all private streets, situated upon the Common Areas, landscaped rights-of-way along the primary loop road through the Properties, medians of public streets within the Properties, entry features for the Hamilton Proper community, and such portions of any additional property included within the Area of Common Responsibility as may be dictated by this Declaration, or by a contract or agreement for maintenance thereof by

Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all costs associated with maintenance, repair and replacement of General Common Areas shall be a Common Expense to be allocated among all Units as part of the Base Assessment. All costs associated with maintenance, repair and replacement of Exclusive Common Areas shall be a Neighborhood Expense assessed as a Neighborhood Assessment solely against the Units to which the Exclusive Common Areas are assigned, notwithstanding that the Association may be responsible for performing such maintenance hereunder.

The Association shall also be responsible for maintenance, repair and replacement of property within any Neighborhood to the extent designated in any Supplemental Declaration affecting the Neighborhood. The Association may addition to those designated by Supplemental Declaration. This assumption of responsibility may take place either by agreement with the Neighborhood or because, in the opinion of the Board, the level and quality of service then being provided is not consistent with the Community-Wide Standard of the Properties. All costs of maintenance pursuant to this paragraph shall be assessed as a Neighborhood Assessment only against the Units within the Neighborhood to which the services are provided. The provision of services in accordance with this Section shall not constitute discrimination within a

The Association may maintain other property which it does not own, including, without limitation, property dedicated to the public, if the Board

of Directors determines that such maintenance is necessary or desirable to maintain the Community-Wide Standard.

Section 2. Owner's Responsibility. Each Owner shall maintain his or her Unit and all structures, parking areas and other improvements comprising the Unit in a manner consistent with the Community-wide Standard and all applicable covenants, unless such maintenance responsibility is otherwise assumed by or assigned to the Association or a Neighborhood pursuant to any Supplemental Declaration or other declaration of covenants applicable to such unit. If any Owner fails properly to perform his or her maintenance by the Association against the Unit and the Owner thereof in accordance with Article X. Section 4 of this Declaration; provided, however, except when entry is required due to an emergency situation, the Association shall afford the Owner reasonable notice and an opportunity to cure the problem prior to entry.

Section 3. Neighborhood's Responsibility. Upon resolution of the Board of Directors, each Neighborhood shall be responsible for paying, through of Common Responsibility within or adjacent to such Neighborhood, which may features, right-of-way and greenspace between the Neighborhood and adjacent within the Neighborhood, regardless of ownership and regardless of the fact that such maintenance may be performed by the Association.

Any Neighborhood having responsibility for maintenance of all or a portion of the property within a particular Neighborhood pursuant to additional covenants affecting the Neighborhood shall perform such maintenance responsibility in a manner consistent with the Community-Wide Standard. If required herein and in any additional covenants, the Association may perform it and assess the costs against all Units within such Neighborhood as provided in Article X, Section 4 of this Declaration.

## Section 4. Party Walls and Party Fences.

- (a) General Rules of Law to Apply. Each wall or fence built as a part of the original construction on the Units which shall serve and separate any two (2) adjoining Units shall constitute a party wall or fence and, to the extent not inconsistent with the provisions of this Section, the general rules of law regarding party walls and liability for property damage due to negligence or willful acts or omissions shall apply thereto.
- (b) Sharing of Repair and Maintenance. The cost of reasonable repair and maintenance of a party wall or fence shall be shared by the Owners who make use of the wall or fence in equal proportions.
- (c) <u>Damage and Destruction</u>. If a party wall or fence is destroyed or damaged by fire or other casualty, then to the extent that such damage is not covered by insurance and repaired out of the proceeds of insurance, any Owner who has used the wall or fence may restore it, and if the other Owner or

Owners thereafter make use of the wall or fence, they shall contribute to the cost of restoration thereof in equal proportions without prejudice, however, to the right of any such Owners to call for a larger contribution from the others under any rule of law regarding liability for negligent or willful acts or omissions.

- (d) Right to Contribution Runs With Land. The right of any Owner to contribution from any other Owner under this Section shall be appurtenant to the land and shall pass to such Owner's successors-in-title.
- (e) Arbitration. In the event of any dispute arising concerning a party wall or fence, or under the provisions of this Section, the Board shall the parties and shall be a condition precedent to any right of legal action that either party may have against the other.

## Article V Insurance

Section 1. Association Insurance. The Association's Board of Directors, or its duly authorized agent, shall have the authority to and shall insurable improvements on the Common Area. If planket all-risk coverage is not reasonably available, then at a minimum an insurance policy providing fire and extended coverage shall be obtained. This insurance shall be in an amount sufficient to cover the full replacement cost of any repair or reconstruction in the event of damage or destruction from any insured hazard.

In addition to property insurance on the Common Area, the Association may, upon request of a Neighborhood, and shall, if so specified in a effect adequate blanket all-risk property insurance, if reasonably available, on properties within the Neighborhood. If all-risk coverage is not reasonably available, then fire and extended coverage may be substituted. Such coverage provide coverage for the full replacement cost of all structures to be benefitted Neighborhood as a Neighborhood Assessment, as defined in Article 1

The Association shall have no insurance responsibility for any part of any Country Club property.

insurance obtained on the properties within any Neighborhood, whether obtained by such Neighborhood or the Association, shall at a minimum comply with the applicable provisions of this Section 1, including the provisions of this Article applicable to policy provisions, loss adjustment, and all other subjects to which this Article applies with regard to insurance on the Common Area. All such insurance shall be for the full replacement cost. All such policies shall provide for a certificate of insurance to be furnished to each

Member insured, to the Association, and to the Neighborhood Association, if

The Board shall also obtain a public liability policy covering the Area of Common Responsibility, the Association and its Members for all insurable damage or injury caused by the negligence of the Association or any of its Members or agents. The public liability policy shall have at least a One Million (\$1,000,000.00) Dollar limit per occurrence as respects bodily injury and property damage, and a Two Million (\$2,000,000.00) Dollar aggregate limit, if reasonably available.

Premiums for all insurance on the Area of Common Responsibility shall be Common Expenses of the Association and shall be included in the Base Assessment, as defined in Article I and as more particularly described in Article X, Section 1; provided, in the discretion of the Board of Directors, premiums for insurance on Exclusive Common Areas may be included in the Neighborhood Assessment of the Neighborhood(s) benefitted thereby. The policies may contain a reasonable deductible, and, in the case of property the policy in determining whether the insurance at least equals the full replacement cost. The deductible shall be paid by the party who would be liable for the loss or repair in the absence of insurance and in the event of multiple parties shall be allocated in relation to the amount each party's

A!I insurance coverage obtained by the Board of Directors shall be written in the name of the Association as trustec for the respective benefitted parties, as further identified in subsection (b) below. Such insurance shall be governed by the provisions hereinafter set forth:

- (a) All policies shall be written with a company authorized to do business in Indiana which holds a Best's rating of A or better and is assigned a financial size category of XI or larger as established by A. M. Best Company, Inc., if reasonably available, or, if not available, the most nearly equivalent rating which is available.
- (b) All policies on the Common Area shall be for the benefit of the Association and its Members; all policies secured at the request of a Neighborhood shall be for the benefit of the Neighborhood Association, if any, interests may appear.
- (c) Exclusive authority to adjust losses under policies obtained by the Association on the Properties shall be vested in the Association's Board of Directors; provided, however, no Mortgagee having an interest in such losses may be prohibited from participating in the settlement negotiations, if
- (d) In no event shall the insurance coverage obtained and maintained by the Association's Board of Directors hereunder be brought into contribution with insurance purchased by individual Owners, occupants, or their Mortgagees.

- (e) All property insurance policies shall have an inflation guard endorsement, if reasonably available, and an agreed amount endorsement with an annual review by one or more qualified persons, at least one of whom must be in the real estate industry and familiar with construction in the metropolitan indianapolis, Indiana, area.
- (f) The Association's Board of Directors shall be required to use reasonable efforts to secure insurance policies that will provide the following:
- (i) a waiver of subrogation by the insurer is to any claims their respective tenants, servants, agents, and guests;
- (ii) a waiver by the insurer of its rights to repair and reconstruct, instead of paying cash;
- (iii) a statement that no policy may be cancelled, invalidated, suspended, or subject to nonrenewal on account of the conduct of any Owner, or manager without prior demand in writing delivered to the Association to cure the defect and the allowance of a reasonable time thereafter within which the defect may be cured by the Association, its manager, any Owner, or Mortgagee;
- (iv) a statement that any "other insurance" clause in any policy exclude individual Owners' policies from consideration; and
- (v) a statement that the Association will be given at least modification, or nonrenewal.

In addition to the other insurance required by this Section, the Board shall obtain, as a Common Expense, worker's compensation insurance, if coverage, if reasonably available, a fidelity bond or bonds on directors, employees, and other Persons handling or responsible for the required. The amount of fidelity coverage shall be determined in the less than one-sixth (1/6) of the annual Base Assessments on all Units, plus exclusion of persons serving without compensation and shall require at least thirty (30) days' prior written notice to the Association of any cance!lation, substantial modification, or nonrenewal.

Section 2. <u>Individual Insurance</u>. By virtue of taking title to a Unit subject to the terms of this Declaration, cach Owner covenants and agrees with all other Owners and with the Association that each Owner shall carry blanket all-risk property insurance on the Unit(s) and structures constructed thereon meeting the same requirements as set forth in Section 1 of this Article V for insurance on the Common Area, unless either the Neighborhood in which the Unit is located or the Association carries such insurance (which

they are not obligated to do hereunder). Each Owner further covenants and agrees that in the event of a partial loss or damage resulting in less than total destruction of structures comprising his Unit, the Owner shall proceed promptly to repair or to reconstruct the damaged structure in a manner consistent with the original construction or such other plans and specifications as are approved in accordance with Article XI of this Declaration. The Owner shall pay any costs of repair or reconstruction which are not covered by insurance proceeds. In the event that the structure is totally destroyed, the Owner may decide not to rebuild or to reconstruct, in which case the Owner shall clear the Unit of all debris and return it to substantially the natural state in which it existed prior to the beginning of construction and thereafter the Owner shall continue to maintain the Unit in a neat and attractive condition consistent with the Community-Wide Standard.

A Neighborhood may have more stringent requirements regarding the standards for rebuilding or reconstructing structures on the Units within the Neighborhood and the standard for returning the Units to their natural state in the event the structures are not rebuilt or reconstructed.

## Section 3. <u>Damage and Destruction</u>.

- (a) Immediately after damage or destruction by an insured peril to all or any part of the Properties covered by insurance written in the name of the Association, the Board of Directors or its duly authorized agent shall proceed with the filing and adjustment of all plaims arising under such insurance and obtain reliable and detailed estimates of the cost of repair or reconstruction of the damaged or destroyed Properties. Repair or reconstruction, as used in this paragraph, means repairing or restoring the Properties to substantially the same condition in which they existed prior to the damage or destruction, allowing for any changes or improvements necessitated by changes in applicable building codes.
- (b) Any damage or destruction to the Common Area or to the common property of any Neighborhood shall be repaired or reconstructed unless the Voting Members representing at least seventy-five (75%) percent of the total representing at least seventy-five (75%) percent of the Unit Owners representing at least seventy-five (75%) percent of the Unit Owners Neighborhood whose common property is damaged, if common property of a Neighborhood, shall decide within sixty (60) days after the damage or destruction not to repair or reconstruct. If for any reason either the amount of the insurance proceeds to be paid as a result of such damage or reconstruction, or reliable and detailed estimates of the cost of repair or reconstruction, or both, are not made available to the Association within said shall be made available; provided, however, such extension shall not exceed in the determination of whether the damage or destruction to Common Area or common property of a Neighborhood shall be repaired or reconstructed.
- (c) In the event that it should be determined in the manner described above that the damage or destruction to the Common Area or to the common property of any Neighborhood shall not be repaired or reconstructed and

no alternative improvements are authorized, then and in that event the affected portion of the Properties shall be restored to their natural state and maintained by the Association, or the Neighborhood, as applicable, in a neat and attractive condition consistent with the Community-Wide Standard.

Section 4. Disbursament of Proceeds. If the damage or destruction for which the proceeds of insurance policies are paid is to be repaired or reconstructed, the proceeds, or such portion thereof as may be required for such purpose, shall be disbursed in payment of such repairs or reconstruction as hereinafter provided. Any proceeds remaining after defraying such costs of repair or reconstruction to the Common Area shall be retained by and for the benefit of the Association and placed in a capital improvements account. In making such settlement as is necessary and appropriate with the affected Owner or Owners and their Mortgagee(s) as their interests may appear, shall be retained by and for the benefit of the Association and placed in a capital improvements account. This is a covenant for the benefit of any Mortgagee of a Unit and may be enforced by such Mortgagee.

Section 5. Repair and Reconstruction. If the damage or destruction to the Common Area or to the common property of a Neighborhood for which insurance proceeds are paid is to be repaired or reconstructed, and such proceeds are not sufficient to defray the cost thereof, the Board of Directors shall, without the necessity of a vote of the Voting Members, levy a special assessment against all Owners on the same basis as provided for Base Assessments, provided, if the damage or destruction involves the common property of a Neighborhood Association, only the Owners of Units in the affected Neighborhood shall be subject to assessment therefor. Additional assessments may be made in like manner at any time during or following the completion of any repair or reconstruction.

### Article VI No Partition

Except as is permitted in the Declaration or amendments thereto, there shall be no judicial partition of the Common Area or any part thereof, nor shall any Person acquiring any interest in the Properties or any part from the provisions of this Declaration. This Article shall not be construed to prohibit the Board of Directors from acquiring and disposing of tangible personal property nor from acquiring title to real property which may or may

### Article VII Condemnation

Whenever all or any part of the Common Area shall be taken (or conveyed in lieu of and under threat of condemnation by the Board acting on the written direction of Voting Members representing at least sixty-seven (67%) percent of the total Class "A" vote in the Association and of the

Declarant, as long as the Declarant or its affiliates own any property described on Exhibits "A" or "B") by any authority having the power of condemnation or eminent domain, each Owner shall be entitled to notice thereof. The award made for such taking shall be payable to the Association as trustee for all Owners to be disbursed as follows:

If the taking involves a portion of the Common Area on which improvements have been constructed, then, unless within sixty (60) days after such taking the Declarant, so long as the Declarant or its affiliates own any property described in Exhibits "A" or "B" of this Declaration, and Voting Members representing at least seventy-five (75%) percent of the total Class "A" vote of the Association shall otherwise agree, the Association shall restore or replace such improvements so taken on the remaining land included in the Common Area to the extent lands are available therefor, in accordance with plans approved by the Board of Directors of the Association. If such improvements are to be repaired or restored, the above provisions in Article V hereof regarding the disbursement of funds in respect to casualty damage or destruction which is to be repaired shall apply.

If the taking does not involve any improvements on the Common Area, or if there is a decision made not to repair or restore, or if there are net funds remaining after any such restoration or replacement is completed, then such award or net funds shall be disbursed to the Association and used for such purposes as the Board of Directors of the Association shall determine.

## Article VIII Annexation and Withdrawal of Property

Section 1. Annexation Without Approval of Class "A" Membership. Declarant shall have the unilateral right, privilege, and option, from time to subjected to this Declaration or December 31, 2008, whichever is earlier, to subject to the provisions of this Declaration and the jurisdiction of the Association all or any portion of the real property described in Exhibit "B", public records of Hamilton County, Indiana, a Supplemental Declaration annexing such property. Such Supplemental Declaration shall not require the consent of Voting Members, but shall require the consent of the owner of such upon the filing for record of such Supplemental Declaration shall be effective provided therein. Declarant shall have the unilateral right to transfer to which is herein reserved to Declarant, provided that such transfere or assignee shall be an affiliate of the Declarant or the developer of at least a transfer is memorialized in a written, recorded instrument executed by the Declarant.

Section 2. <u>Annexation With Approval of Class "A" Membership.</u>
Subject to the consent of the owner thereof, the Association may annex real property other than that described on Exhibit "B", and following the

expiration of the right in Section 1, any property described on Exhibit "B", to the provisions of this Declaration and the jurisdiction of the Association. Such annexation shall require the affirmative vote of Voting Members or alternates representing a majority of the Class "A" votes of the Association (other than those held by Declarant) present at a meeting duly called for such purpose and of the Declarant, so long "- Declarant or its affiliates own property subject to this Declaration or which may become subject hereto in accordance with Section 1 of this Article.

Annexation shall be accomplished by filing of record in the public records of Hamilton County, Indiana, a Supplemental Declaration describing the property being annexed. Any such Supplemental Declaration shall be signed by the President and the Secretary of the Association, and by the owner of the property being annexed, and any such annexation shall be effective upon filing unless otherwise provided therein. The relevant provisions of the By-Laws dealing with regular or special meetings, as the case may be, shall apply to determine the time required for and the proper form of notice of any meeting called for the purpose of considering annexation of property pursuant to this Section 2 and to ascertain the presence of a quorum at such meeting.

Section 3. Acquisition of Additional Common Area. Declarant may convey to the Association additional real estate, improved or unimproved, located within the properties described in Exhibits "A" or "B" which upon conveyance or dedication to the Association shall be accepted by the Association and thereafter shall be maintained by the Association at its expense for the benefit of all its Members.

Section 4. Withdrawal of Property. Declarant reserves the right to amend this Declaration unilaterally at any time so long as it holds an unexpired option to expand the community pursuant to this Article VIII, without prior notice and without the consent of any Person, for the purpose of removing certain portions of the Properties then owned by the Declarant or its affiliates or the Association from the provisions of this Declaration to the extent originally included in error or as a result of any changes whatsoever in the plans for Hamilton Proper desired to be effected by the Declarant, provided such withdrawal is not unequivocably contrary to the overall, uniform scheme of development for Hamilton Proper.

Section 5. Amendment. This Article shall not be amended without the prior written consent of Declarant, so long as the Declarant or its affiliates own any property described in Exhibits "A" or "B" hereof.

# Article IX Rights and Obligations of the Association

Section 1. Common Area. The Association, subject to the rights of the Owners set forth in this Declaration, shall be responsible for the exclusive management and control of the Common Area and all improvements thereon (including, without limitation, furnishings and equipment related thereto and common landscaped areas), and shall keep it in good, clean,

attractive, and sanitary condition, order, and repair, pursuant to the terms and conditions hereof and consistent with the Community-Wide Standard.

Section 2. Personal Property and Real Property for Common Use. The Association, through action of its Board of Directors, may acquire, hold, and dispose of tangible and intangible personal property and real property. The Board, acting on behalf of the Association, shall accept any real or personal property, leasehold, or other property interests within the Properties conveyed to it by the Declarant.

Section 3. Rules and Regulations. The Association, through its Board of Directors, may make and enforce reasonable rules and regulations governing the use of the Properties, which rules and regulations shall be consistent with the rights and duties established by this Declaration. Sanctions may include reasonable monetary fines and suspension of the right to vote and the right to use any recreational facilities on the Common Area. The Board shall, in addition, have the power to seek relief in any court for violations or to abate nuisances. Imposition of sanctions shall be as provided in the By-Laws of the Association.

The Association, through the Board, by contract or other agreement, shall have the right to enforce county ordinances and to permit Hamilton County or any municipality having jurisdiction over the Properties to enforce Members.

Section 4. Implied Rights. The Association may exercise any other right or privilege given to it expressly by this Declaration or the By-Laws, or any right or privilege reasonably to be implied from the existence effectuate any such right or privilege.

Section 5. Governmental Interests. The Association shall permit the Declarant reasonable authority to designate sites within the Properties for fire, emergency, police, water, and sewer facilities, public schools and parks, post offices, libraries, and other public facilities.

## Article X Assessments

Section 1. <u>Creation of Assessments</u>. There are hereby created assessments for Association expenses as may from time to time specifically be authorized by the Board of Directors to be commenced at the time and in the manner set forth in Section 7 of this Article. There shall be three (3) types of assessments: (a) Base Assessments to fund Common Expenses for the benefit of all Members of the Association; (b) Neighborhood Assessments for Neighborhood Expenses benefitting only Units within a particular Neighborhood or Neighborhoods; and (c) Special Assessments as described in Section 4 below. Each Owner, by acceptance of a deed or recorded contract of sale for any portion of the Properties, is deemed to covenant and agree to pay these

Assessments shall be levied equally on all Units. Neighborhood Assessments shall be levied equally against all Units in the Neighborhood benefitting from the services supported thereby, provided that in the event of assessments for maintenance of Exclusive Common Areas assigned to less than Units in a Neighborhood, such assessments snall be levied only against the Units to which such Exclusive Common Areas are assigned; and provided, further, in the event of assessments for exterior maintenance of structures, insurance on structures, or replacement reserves which pertain to particular structures, such assessments for the use and benefit of particular Units shall be levied on a pro rata basis among only the benefitted Units if so directed by the Neighborhood in writing to the Board of Directors. Special Assessments

All assessments, together with interest (at a rate not to exceed the highest rate allowed by Indiana law) as computed from the date the delinquency first occurs, late charges, costs, and reasonable attorney's fees, shall be a continuing lien upon the Unit against which each assessment is made until paid. Each such assessment, together with interest, late charges, costs, and reasonable attorney's fees, shall also be time the assessment arose, and his or her grantee shall be jointly and severally liable for such portion thereof as may be due and payable at the pursuant to the remedies provided in the Mortgage who obtains title to a Unit assessments which accrued prior to such acquisition of title.

The Association shall, upon demand at any time, furnish to any Owner liable for any type of assessment a certificate in writing signed by an as to any particular Unit. Such certificate shall be conclusive evidence of payment to the Association of such assessment therein stated to have been paid. The Association may require the advance payment of a processing fee not to exceed Fifty (\$50.00) Dollars for the issuance of such certificate.

Assessments shall be paid in such manner and on such dates as may be fixed by the Board of Directors. Each Owner by acceptance of a deed to his or her Unit, acknowledges that all Base Assessments and Neighborhood Assessments levied hereunder are annual assessments due and payable in advance on the be paid in installments. If any Owner is delinquent in paying any assessment to or other charges levied on his Unit, the Board may revoke the privilege of immediately. Unless the Board otherwise provides, the Base Assessment and any Neighborhood Assessment may be paid in monthly installments.

No Owner may waive or otherwise exempt himself from liability for the assessments provided for herein, including, by way of illustration and not limitation, by nonuse of Common Areas or abandonment of the Unit. The obligation to pay assessments is a separate and independent covenant on the part of each Owner. No diminution or abatement of assessment or set-off shall be claimed or allowed by reason of: (a) any alleged failure of the Association or Board to take some action or perform some function required to be taken or

performed by the Association or Board under this Declaration or the By-Laws; (b) any inconvenience or discomfort arising from the making of repairs or improvements which are the responsibility of the Association; or (c) any action taken to comply with any law, ordinance, or with any order or directive of any municipal or other governmental authority.

Until termination of the Class "B" Control Period, the Declarant may annually elect, in lieu of paying regular assessments on its unsold Units, to pay the difference between the amount of assessments levied on all other Units subject to assessment and the amount of actual expenditures required to operate the Association during the fiscal year, including budgeted contributions to reserves. The Declarant's obligations hereunder may be satisfied in the form of a cash subsidy or by "in kind" contributions of services or materials, or a combination of these.

The Association is specifically authorized to enter into subsidy contracts or contracts for "in kind" contribution of services or materials or a combination of services and materials with Declarant or other entities for the payment of some portion of the Common Expenses.

Section 2. <u>Computation of Base Assessment</u>. It shall be the duty of the Board, at least sixty (60) days before the beginning of each fiscal year, to prepare a budget covering the estimated Common Expenses of the Association during the coming year. The budget shall include a capital contribution establishing a reserve fund in accordance with a budget separately prepared.

The Base Assessment to be levied against each Unit for the coming year shall be set at a level which is reasonably expected to produce total income to the Association equal to the total budgeted Common Expenses, its discretion, may consider other sources of funds available to the Association, including any assessments levied on owners of commercial property within or adjacent to the Properties pursuant to that certain Declaration of incorporated herein. In addition, the Board shall take into account the number of Units subject to assessment under Section 7 hereof on the first day reasonably anticipated to become subject to assessment during the fiscal year.

So long as the Declarant has the right unilaterally to annex additional property pursuant to Article VIII hereof, the Declarant may elect on an annual basis, but shall not be obligated, to reduce the resulting amounts paid by Declarant under Section 1 above); provided, any such subsidy Common Expense budget and shall be made known to the membership. The payment of such subsidy in any year shall under no circumstances obligate the Declarant to continue payment of such subsidy in future years.

The Board shall cause a copy of the Common Expense budget and notice of the amount of the Base Assessment to be levied against each Unit for the following year to be delivered to each Owner at least thirty (30) days prior

to the beginning of the fiscal year. Such budget and assessment shall become effective unless disapproved at a meeting of the Voting Members by Voting Members or their alternates representing at least a majority of the total Class "A" vote in the Association, and by the Class "B" Member, if such exists. There shall be no obligation to call a meeting for the purpose of considering the budget except on petition of the Voting Members as provided for special meetings in Article II, Section 4, of the By-Laws, which petition must be presented to the Board within ten (10) days of delivery of the notice of assessments.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, however, in the event the proposed budget is disapproved or the Board fails for any reason so to determine the budget for any year, then and until such time as a budget shall have been determined as provided herein, the budget in effect for the immediately preceding year shall continue for the current year.

Section 3. Computation of Neighborhood Assessments. It shall be the duty of the Board, at least sixty (60) days before the beginning of each fiscal year, to prepare a separate budget covering the estimated Neighborhood Expenses to be incurred by the Association for each Neighborhood or part thereof on whose behalf Neighborhood Expenses are expected to be incurred during the coming year. The Board shall be entitled to set such budget only to the extent that this Declaration or the By-Laws specifically authorizes the Board to assess certain costs as a Neighborhood Assessment. Any Neighborhood by the Association, and in such case, any additional costs shall be added to such budget. Such budget may include a capital contribution establishing a Neighborhood, as appropriate. Neighborhood Expenses shall be allocated as provided in Section 1 above.

The Board shall cause a copy of the applicable budget and notice of the amount of the Neighborhood Assessment to be levied on each Unit for the coming year to be delivered to the Unit Owner at least thirty (30) days prior to the beginning of the fiscal year. Such budget and assessment shall become effective unless disapproved by a majority of the Owners of Units subject to the Neighborhood Assessment; provided, there shall be no obligation to call a meeting for the purpose of considering the budget except on petition of Owners of at least ten (10%) percent of the Units subject to such assessment; and provided, further, the right to disapprove shall only apply to those line items in the Neighborhood budget which are attributable to services requested by the Neighborhood.

In the event that any proposed budget for Neighborhood Expenses is disapproved or the Board fails for any reason so to determine the budget for provided herein, the budget in effect for the immediately preceding year shall continue for the current year.

## Section 4. Special Assessments.

- from time to time provided any such assessment receives the affirmative vote or written consent of Voting Members or their alternates representing a majority of the total Class "A" votes in the Association and the affirmative vote or written consent of the Class "B" Member, if such exists. Special Assessments pursuant to this paragraph shall be payable in such manner and at such times as determined by the Board, and may be payable in installments extending beyond the fiscal year in which the Special Assessment is approved, if the Board so determines.
- Assessment against any Member individually and against such Member's Unit to reimburse the Association for costs incurred in bringing a Member and his Unit into compliance with the provisions of the Declaration, any amendments thereto, the Articles, the By-Laws, or the Association rules, which Special Assessment may be levied upon the vote of the Board after notice to the Member and an opportunity for a hearing. The Association may also levy a Special Assessment against the Units in any Neighborhood to reimburse the Association for costs incurred in bringing the Neighborhood into compliance with the By-Laws, and the Association rules and regulations, which Special Assessment may be levied upon the vote of the Board after notice to the senior officer of the Neighborhood and an opportunity for a hearing.

Section 5. Lien for Assessments. Upon recording of a notice of lien on any Unit, there shall exist a perfected lien for unpaid assessments prior other levies which by law would be superior thereto, and (2) the lien or charge of any first Mortgage of record (meaning any recorded Mortgage with first priority over other Mortgages) made in good faith and for value.

Such lien, when delinquent, may be enforced by suit, judgment, and foreclosure.

The Association, acting on behalf of the Owners, shall have the power to bid for the Unit at foreclosure sale and to acquire and hold, lease, mortgage, and convey the same. During the period in which a Unit is owned by the Association following foreclosure: (a) no right to vote shall be exercised on its behalf; (b) no assessment shall be levied on it; and (c) each other Unit shall be charged, in addition to its usual assessment, its equal programs as the assessment that would have been charged such Unit had it recover a money judgment for unpaid Common Expenses and attorney's fees shall be maintainable without foreclosing or waiving the lien securing the same.

Section 6. Reserve Budget and Capital Contribution. The Board of Directors shall annually prepare a reserve budget to take into account the number and nature of replaceable assets, the expected life of each asset, and the expected repair or replacement cost. The Board shall set the required capital contribution in an amount sufficient to permit mueting the projected

needs of the Association, as shown on the budget, with respect both to amount and timing by annual assessments over the period of the budget. The capital contribution required, if any shall be fixed by the Board and included with in applicable budget and notice of assessments, as provided in Sections 2 and 3 of this Article.

Section 7. Date of Commencement of Assessments. The obligation to pay the assessments provided for herein shall commence as to each Unit on the first day of the first month following the later of: (a) the date on which a subdivision plat or condominium plat depicting the Unit is filed in the Hamilton County, Indiana, public records; or (b) the date upon which the Unit is made subject to this Declaration. Assessments shall be due and payable in a manner and on a schedule as the Board of Directors may provide. The first annual assessment shall be adjusted according to the number of days remaining in the fiscal year at the time assessments commence on the Unit.

Section 8. Subordination of the Lien to First Mortgages. The lien of assessments, including interest, late charges (subject to the limitations of Indiana law), and costs (including attorney's fees,) provided for herein, shall be subordinate to the lien of any first Mortgage upon any Unit. The the sale or transfer of any Unit shall not affect the assessment lien. However, foreclosure of a first Mortgage shall extinguish the lien of such assessments as to payments which became due prior to such sale or transfer. No sale or transfer shall relieve such Unit from lien rights for any assessments thereafter becoming due. Where the Mortgage holding a first Mortgage of the Mortgage, it shall not be liable for the share of the Common Expenses or assessments by the Association chargeable to such Unit which became due prior to such acquisition of title. Such unpaid share of Common Expenses or assessments shall be deemed to be Common Expenses collectable from Owners of all the Units, including such acquirer, its successors and assigns.

Section 9. Capitalization of Association. Upon acquisition of record title to a Unit by the first purchaser thereof other than the Declarant or an owner who purchases solely for the purpose of constructing a dwelling purchaser to the working capital of the Association in an amount equal to one-sixth (1/6) of the annual Base Assessment per Unit for that year as determined by the Board. Such contribution shall not be considered an advance payment of assessments and shall be in addition to, not in lieu of, into the purchase and sales escrow and disbursed therefrom to the Association for use in covering operating expenses and other expenses incurred by the Association pursuant to the terms of this Declaration and the By-Laws.

Section 10. Exempt Property. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, the following property shall be exempt from payment of Base Assessments, Neighborhood Assessments, and Special Assessments:

(a) all Common Area;

- (b) the Country Clubs (except as provided in Exhibit "C" hereof); and
- (b) all property dedicated to and accepted by any governmental authority or public utility, including, without limitation, public schools, public streets, and public parks, if any.

## Article XI Architectural Standards

Nothing shall be erected on any Unit, and no construction, which term shall include within its definition staking, clearing, excavation, grading, and other site work, no exterior alteration or modification of existing improvements, and no plantings or removal of plants, trees, or shrubs shall take place except in strict compliance with this Article, until the requirements below have been fully met, and until the approval of the appropriate committee has been obtained pursuant to Sections 1 and 2 below. The Board of Directors may establish reasonable fees to be charged by the committees on behalf of the Association for review of applications hereunder application.

This Article shall not apply to the activities of the Declarant, nor to construction or improvements or modifications to the Common Area by or on behalf of the Association.

The Board of Directors shall have the authority and standing, on behalf of the Association, to enforce in courts of competent jurisdiction decisions of the committees established in Sections 1 and 2 of this Article XI. This Article may not be amended without the Declarant's written consent so long as the Declarant or its affiliates own any land subject to this Declaration or subject to annexation to this Declaration.

Section 1. New Construction Committee. The New Construction Committee (NCC) shall consist of at least three (3), but no more than five (5), persons and shall have exclusive jurisdiction over all original construction on any portion of the Properties. Until one hundred (100%) percent of the Properties have been developed and conveyed to purchasers in the normal course of development and sale, the Declarant retains the right to appoint all members of the NCC, who shall serve at the discretion of the except in a written instrument in recordable form executed by Declarant. Upon the expiration of such right, the Board of Directors shall appoint the members of the NCC who shall serve and may be removed at the discretion of the Board of Directors. The members of the NCC may include architects, engineers, and other persons who are not Members of the Association.

The NCC shall prepare and, on behalf of the Board of Directors, shall promulgate design and development guidelines and application and review procedures. Such guidelines may vary on a Neighborhood-by-Neighborhood basis as determined in the sole discretion of the NCC. Copies shall be available from the New Construction Committee for review. The guidelines and procedures

shall be those of the Association, and the NCC shall have sole and full authority to prepare and to amend them. It shall make the guidelines and development of or construction upon all or any portion of the Properties and such Owners, builders and developers shall conduct their operations strictly in accordance therewith. In the event that the NCC fails to approve or disapprove plans submitted to it, or to request additional information reasonably required, within forty-five (45) days after submission thereof, the

Section 2. Modifications Committee. The Board of Directors may establish a Modifications Committee (MC) to consist of at least three (3) and no more than five (5) persons, all of whom shall be appointed by and shall serve at the discretion of the Board of Directors. Members of the MC may include architects or similar professionals who are not Members of the Association. The MC, if established, shall have exclusive jurisdiction over modifications, additions, or alterations made on or to existing Units or structures containing Units and the open space, if any, appurtenant thereto; provided, however, the MC may delegate this authority to the appropriate board or committee of any Neighborhood Association subsequently created or subsequently subjected to this Declaration so long as the MC has determined that such board or committee has in force review and enforcement practices, procedures, and appropriate standards at least equal to those of the MC. Such delegation may be revoked and jurisdiction reassumed at any time by written notice. Notwithstanding the above, the MC shall not take any action or approve any plans inconsistent with the guidelines promulgated by the NCC.

The Modifications Committee shall promulgate detailed standards and procedures governing its areas of responsibility and practice, consistent with those of the NCC. In addition thereto, the following shall apply. Plans and specifications showing the nature, kind, shape, color, size, materials, and location of such modifications, additions, or alterations, shall be submitted to the MC for approval as to quality of workmanship and design and as to harmony of external design with existing structures, location in relation to surrounding structures, topography, and finish grade elevation. Nothing contained herein shall be construed to limit the right of an Owner to remodel the interior of his Unit, or to paint the interior of his Unit any color desired; provided, modifications or alterations to the interior of screened porches, patios and similar portions of a Unit visible from outside the Unit approve or to disapprove such plans or to request additional information reasonably required within forty-five (45) days after submission, the plans shall be deemed approved.

Section 3. No Waiver of Future Approvals. The approval of either the NCC or MC of any proposals or plans and specifications or drawings for any approval and consent of such Committee, shall not be deemed to constitute a waiver of any right to withhold approval or consent as to any similar proposals, plans and specifications, drawings, or matters whatever subsequently or additionally submitted for approval or consent.

Section 4. Yariance. The NCC may authorize variances from compliance with any of its guidelines and procedures when circumstances such as topography, natural obstructions, hardenip, or aesthetic or environmental considerations require, but only in accordance with duly adopted rules and regulations. Such variances may only be granted, however, when unique circumstances dictate and no variance shall (a) be effective unless in writing, (b) be contrary to the restrictions set forth in the body of this Declaration, or (c) estop the Committee from denying a variance in other circumstances. For purposes of this Section, the inability to obtain approval of any governmental agency, the issuance of any permit, the terms of any or MC shall not be considered hardships warranting a variance.

Section 5. Compliance With Guidelines. Any contractor, subcontractor, agent, employee or other invitee of an Owner who fails to promulgated by the NCC or MC may be excluded by the Board from the Properties without liability to any person, subject to the notice and hearing procedures contained in Article III, Section 22 of the By-Laws.

## Article XII Use Restrictions

The Properties shall be used only for residential, recreational, and related purposes (which may include, without limitation, offices for any property manager retained by the Association or business offices for the Declarant or the Association) as may more particularly be set forth in this covenants imposed on the property within any Neighborhood may impose stricter standards than those contained in this Article. The Association, acting such standards.

The Association, acting through its Board of Directors, shall have authority to make and to enforce standards and restrictions governing the use of the Properties, in addition to those contained herein, and to impose reasonable user fees for use of Common Area facilities. Such regulations and use restrictions shall be binding upon all Owners and occupants until and unicas overruled, cancelled or modified in a regular or special meeting of the Association by the vote of Voting Members representing a majority of the total Class "A" votes in the Association and by the Class "B" Member, so long as such membership shall exist.

Section 1. Signs. No sign of any kind shall be erected within the Properties without the written consent of the Board of Directors, except entry by legal proceedings. If parmission is granted to any Person to erect a sign within the Properties, the Board reserves the right to restrict the size, color, lettering and placement of such sign. The Board of Directors or Declarant shall have the right to erect signs as they, in their discretion, deem appropriate. Notwithstanding the above, no signs, flags, banners or

-27- 9125216

similar items advertising or providing directional information with respect to activities being conducted outside the Properties shall be permitted within

# Section 2. Parking and Prohibited Vehicles.

- (a) Parking. Vehicles shall be parked only in the garages or in the driveways, if any, serving the Units or in appropriate spaces or designated areas in which parking may or may not be assigned and then subject to such reasonable rules and regulations as the Board of Directors, or any Neighborhood having concurrent jurisdiction over parking areas within the other use or modification thereof shall be used for parking of vehicles and no number of vehicles which may be parked therein below the number for which the garage was originally designed. The Declarant and/or the Association may reasonable rules.
- (b) Prohibited Vehicles. Commercial vehicles, vehicles with commercial writing on their exteriors, vehicles primarily used or designed for weighing in excess of three-quarters of a ton, trailers (either with or without wheels), campers, camper trailers, boats and other watercraft, and boat trailers shall be parked only in enclosed garages or areas, if any, parking areas within a particular Neighborhood having jurisdiction over which are either obviously inoperable or do not have current operating garages. For purposes of this Section, a vehicle shall be considered "stored" so covered for fourteen (14) consecutive days without the prior approval of the Board. Notwithstanding the foregoing, service and delivery vehicles may to provide service or to make a delivery to a Unit or the Common Areas. Any the Board may be towed in accordance with Article III, Section 22 of the

Section 3. Occupants Bound. All provisions of the Declaration, By-Laws and of any rules and regulations or use restrictions promulgated sanctions against Owners shall also apply to all occupants, guests and of his or her Unit to comply with the Declaration, By-Laws, and the rules and violations and losses to the Common Areas caused by such occupants, may be sanctioned for any violation of the Declaration, By-Laws, and rules and regulations adopted pursuant thereto.

Section 4. <u>Animals and Pets</u>. No animals, livestock, or poultry of any kind shall be raised, bred, or kept on any portion of the Properties,

except that dogs, ca.s, or other usual and common household pets not to exceed a total of two (2) may be permitted in a Unit. However, those pets which are permitted to roam free, or, in the sole discretion of the Association, endanger the health, make objectionable noise, or constitute a nuisance or inconvenience to the Owners of other Units or the owner of any portion of the Properties shall be removed from the Properties upon request of the Board; if the owner fails to honor such request, the pet may be removed by the Board. No pets shall be kept, bred, or maintained for any commercial purpose. Dogs shall at all times whenever they are outside a Unit be confined on a leash held by a responsible person.

Section 5. Quiet Enjoyment. No portion of the Properties shall be used, in whole or in part, for the storage of any property or thing that will cause it to appear to be in an unclean or untidy condition or that will be obnoxious to the eye; nor shall any substance, thing, or material be kept upon any portion of the Properties that will emit foul or obnoxious odors or that will cause any noise or other condition that will or might disturb the peace, quiet, safety, comfort, or serenity of the occupants of surrounding property. No noxious, illegal, or offensive activity shall be carried on upon any portion of the Properties. There shall not be maintained any plants or way is noxious, dangerous, unsightly, unpleasant, or of a nature as may diminish or destroy the enjoyment of the Properties. No outside burning of wood, leaves, trash, garbage or household refuse shall be permitted within the

Section 6. Unsightly or Unkempt Conditions. It shall be the responsibility of each Owner to prevent the development of any unclean, unhealthy, unsightly, or unkempt condition on his or her Unit. The pursuit of hobbies or other activities, including specifically, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the assembly and disassembly of motor vehicles and other mechanical devices, which might tend to cause disorderly, unsightly, or unkempt conditions, shall not be pursued or undertaken on any part of the

Section 7. Antennas. No exterior antennas, aerials, satellite dishes, or other apparatus for the transmission of television, radio, upon any portion of the Properties, including any Unit, without the prior written consent of the Board or its designee. Notwithstanding this, the Declarant, its nominees, successors or assigns shall have the right, without for a master antenna or cable system for the benefit of all or a portion of the Properties.

Section 8. <u>Clotheslines</u>, <u>Garbage Cans</u>, <u>Tanks</u>, <u>Etc.</u> All clotheslines, garbage cans, above-ground storage tanks, mechanical equipment, and other similar items on Units shall be located or screened so as to be concealed from view of neighboring Units, streets, and property located adjacent to the Unit. All rubbish, trash, and garbage shall be stored in appropriate containers approved pursuant to Article XI hereof and shall

regularly be removed from the Properties and shall not be allowed to

Section 9. Subdivision of Unit and Time Sharing. No Unit shall be subdivided or its boundary lines changed except with the prior written approval of the Board of Directors of the Association. Declarant, however, hereby expressly reserves the right to replat any Unit or Units owned by Declarant or its affiliates. Any such division, boundary line change, or regulating shall not be in violation of the applicable subdivision and zoning regulations. This Section shall not preclude subdivision by Declarant or its designees of parcels of vacant land designated for development of multiple Units on the Master Land Use Plan.

No Unit shall be made subject to any type of timesharing, fraction-sharing or similar program whereby the right to exclusive use of the over a period of years.

Section 13. Firearms. The discharge of firearms within the Properties is prohibited. The term "firearms" includes bows and arrows, regardless of size. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein enforce this Section.

Section 11. <u>Pools</u>. No above-ground swimming pools shall be erected, constructed or installed on any Unit, provided, nothing herein shall preclude installation and use of hot tubs, spas, jacuzzis or any similar apparatus, with prior approval pursuant to Article XI hereof.

Section 12. <u>Irrigation</u>. All sprinkler and irrigation systems shall be subject to approval in accordance with Article XI of this Declaration. Provided, however, this Section 12 shall not apply to the Declarant, and it may not be amended without Declarant's written consent so long as Declarant has the right to add property in accordance with Article VIII, Section 1.

Section 13. <u>Tents. Trailers and Temporary Structures</u>. Except as may be permitted by the Declarant or the NCC during initial construction within temporary nature shall be placed upon a Unit or the Common Areas. Notwithstanding the above, party tents or similar temporary structures may be Declarant.

Section 14. <u>Drainage</u>. Catch basins and drainage areas are for the purpose of natural flow of water only. No obstructions or debris shall be rechannel the drainage flows after location and installation of drainage swales, storm sewers, or storm drains. Declarant hereby reserves for itself of altering drainage and water flow.

Section 15. Tree Removal. No trees shall be removed, except for diseased or dead trees and trees needing to be removed to promote the growth of other trees or for safety reasons, unless approved in ac ordance with Article XI of this Declaration. In the even of an intentional or unintentional violation of this Section, the violator may be required by the trees of such size and number, and in such locations, as such committee may determine in its sole discretion.

Section 16. Sight Distance at Intersections. All property located at street intersections shall be landscaped so as to permit safe sight across the street corners. No fence, wall, hedge, or shrub planting shall be placed or permitted to remain where it would create a traffic or sight problem.

Section 17. <u>Utility Lines</u>. No overhead utility lines, including for cable television, shall be permitted within the Properties, except for temporary lines as required during construction and high voltage lines if required by law or for safety purposes.

Section 18. Air Conditioning Units. Except as may be permitted by the Board or its designee, no window air conditioning units way be installed in any Unit.

Section 19. Lighting. Except for seasonal Christmas decorative lights, which may be displayed between December 1 and January 10 only, all Declaration.

Section 20. Artificial Vagetation, Exterior Sculpture, and Similar Items. No artificial vegetation shall be permitted on the exterior of any portion of the Properties. Exterior sculpture, fountains, flags, and similar items must be approved in accordance with Article XI of this Declaration.

Section 21. Energy Conservation Equipment. No solar energy collector panels or attendant hardware or other energy conservation equipment shall be constructed or installed on any Unit unless it is an integral and harmonious part of the architectural design of a structure, as determined in the sole discretion of the appropriate committee pursuant to Article XI hereof.

Section 22. Wetlands, Lakes and Water Bodies. All wetlands, lakes, ponds, and streams within the Properties, if any, shall be aesthetic amenities and no active use thereof, including, without limitation, fishing, swimming, boating, playing, or use of personal flotation devices, shall be permitted without the prior approval of the Board of Directors. This Section shall not apply to prohibit use by the Country Club(s) of lakes, ponds, or streams within the Country Club(s) for irrigation of the property comprising the Association shall not be responsible for any loss samage, or injury to any ponds, or streams within the Properties. No docks, piers, or other structures shall be constructed on or over any body of water within the Properties, except such as may be constructed by the Declarant or the Association.

Section 23. <u>Playground</u>. Any playground or other play areas or equipment furnished by the Association or erected within the Properties shall to any Person for any claim, damage, or injury occurring thereon or related to use thereof. No playground equipment, tree houses, or similar structures shall be erected on any Unit without prior approval pursuant to Article XI

Section 24. Fences. No hedges, walls, dog runs, animal pens or fences of any kind shall be permitted on any Unit except as approved in accordance with Article XI of this Declaration.

Section 25. Business Use. No garage sale, moving male, rummage sale or similar activity and no trade or business may be conducted in or from any Unit, except that an Owner or occupant residing in a Unit may conduct business activities within the Unit so long as: (a) the existence or operation of the business activity is not apparent or detectable by sight, sound or smell from outside the Unit; (b) the business activity conforms to all zoning requirements for the Properties; (c) the business activity does not involve persons coming onto the Properties who do not reside in the Properties or door-to-door solicitation of residents of the Properties; and (d) the business activity is consistent with the residential character of the Properties and does not constitute a nuisance, or a hazardous or effensive use, or threaten the security or safety of other residents of the Properties, as may be determined in the sole discretion of the Board.

The terms "business" and "trade", as used in this provision, shall be construed to have their ordinary, generally accepted meanings, and shall include, without limitation, any occupation, work or activity undertaken on an ordinary basis which involves the provision of goods or services to persons other than the provider's family and for which the provider receives a fee, compensation, or other form of consideration, regardless of whether: (i) such activity is engaged in full or part-time; (ii) such activity is intended to or does generate a profit; or (iii) a license is required therefor. Notwithstanding the above, the leasing of a Unit shall not be considered a apoly to the Country Clubs nor shall it apply to any activity conducted by the Declarant or its affiliates or a builder approved by the Declarant with respect to its development and sale of the Properties or its use of any Units which such entity owns within the Properties.

Section 26. On-Site Fuel Storage. No on-site storage of gasoline, heating or or other fuels shall be permitted on any part of the Properties except that up to five (5) gallons of fuel may be stored on each Unit for equipment, and the Association of lawn mowers and similar tools or store fuel for operation of maintenance vehicles, generators and similar equipment.

## Section 27. Leasing of Units.

(a) <u>Definition</u>. "Leasing", for purposes of this Declaration, is defined as regular, exclusive occupancy of a Unit by any person or persons other than the Owner for which the Owner receives any consideration or benefit, including, but not limited to a fee, service, gratuity, or emolument.

# (b) Leasing Provisions.

- (i) General. Units may be rented only in their entirety; no fraction or portion may be rented. There shall be no subleasing of Units or assignment of leases unless prior written approval is obtained from the Board of Directors. No transient tenants may be accommodated in a Unit. All leases shall be in writing and shall be for an initial term of no less than thirty (30) days, except with the prior written consent or the Board of Directors. Notice of any lease, together with such additional information as may be ten (10) days of execution of the lease; provided, in the case of apartment buildings, the Board may accept a monthly tenant roll in lieu of such notice Declaration, By-Laws, and the rules and regulations. The Board may adopt reasonable rules regulating leasing and subleasing.
- (ii) Compliance with Declaration. By-laws and Rules and Regulations. Every Owner shall cause all occupants of his or her Unit to comply with the Declaration, By-Laws, and the rules and regulations adopted the Common Areas caused by such occupants, notwithstanding the fact that such occupants of a Unit are fully liable and may be sanctioned for any violation of the Declaration, By-Laws, and rules and regulations adopted pursuant thereto.

Section 28. Laws and Ordinances. Every Owner and occupant of any Unit, their guests and invitees, shall comply with all laws, statutes, ordinances and rules of federal, state and municipal governments applicable to the Properties and any violation thereof may be considered a violation of this enforce such laws, statutes, ordinances and rules.

## Article XIII General Provisions

Section 1. <u>Term.</u> The covenants and restrictions of this Declaration shall run with and bind the Properties, and shall inure to the benefit of and to this Declaration, their respective legal representatives, heirs, successors, and assigns, for a term of thirty (30) years from the date this Declaration is recorded, after which time they shall be automatically extended for successive periods of ten (10) years, unless an instrument in writing, preceding the beginning of each successive period of ten (10) years, agreeing

to change said covenants and restrictions, in whole or in part, or to terminate the same, in which case this Declaration shall be modified or terminated as specified therein.

Section 2. Amandment. Prior to the conveyance of the first Unit, Declarant may unilaterally amend this Declaration. After such conveyance, the Declarant may unilaterally amend this Declaration at any time and from time to time if such amendment is (a) necessary to bring any provision hereof into compliance with any applicable governmental statutes, rule or regulation, or judicial determination; (b) necessary to enable any reputable title insurance company to issue title insurance coverage on the Units; (c) required by an institutional or governmental lender or purchaser of mortgage loans, including, for example, the Federal National Wortgage Association or Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, to enable such lender or purchaser to make or purchase mortgage loans on the Units; or (d) necessary to enable any governmental agency or reputable private insurance company to insure mortgage loans on the Units; provided, however, any such amendment shall not adversely affect the title to any Unit unless the Owner shall consent thereto in Exhibits "A" or "B" for development as part of the Properties, the Declarant may unilaterally amend this Declaration for any other purpose, provided the amendment has no material adverse effect upon any right of any Owner.

Thereafter and otherwise, this Declaration may be amended only by the affirmative vote or written consent, or any combination thereof, of Voting Members representing seventy-five (75%) percent of the total Class "A" votes in the Association, including seventy-five (75%) percent of the Class "A" votes held by Members other than the Declarant, and the consent of the Class "B" Member, so long as such membership exists. In addition, the approval requirements set forth in Article XIV hereof shall be met, if applicable. Notwithstanding the above, the percentage of votes necessary to amend a specific clause shall not be less than the prescribed percentage of affirmative votes required for action to be taken under that clause. Any amendment to be effective must be recorded in the public records of Hamilton County, Indiana.

If an Owner consents to any amendment to this Declaration or the By-Laws, it will be conclusively presumed that such Owner has the authority so to consent and no contrary provision in any Mortgage or contract between the Owner and a third party will affect the validity of such amendment.

No amendment may remove, revoke, or modify any right or privilege of Declarant without the written consent of Declarant or the assignee of such right or privilege.

Section 3. Indemnification. The Association snall indemnify every officer, director, and committee member against any and all expenses, director, or committee member in connection with any action, suit, or other proceeding (including settlement of any suit or proceeding, if approved by the then Board of Directors) to which he or she may be a party by reason of being or having been an officer, director, or committee member. The officers,

directors, and committee members shall not be liable for any mistake of judgment, negligent or otherwise, except for their own individual willful misfessance, malfeasance, misconduct, or bad faith. The officers and directors shall have no personal liability with respect to any contract or other commitment made by them, in good faith, on behalf of the Association (except to the extent that such officers or directors may also be Members of such officer and director free and harmless against any and all liability to others on account of any such contract or commitment. Any right to indemnification provided for herein shall not be exclusive of any other rights to which any officer, director, or committee member, or former officer, director, or committee member, maintain adequate general liability and officers' and directors' liability insurance to fund this obligation, if such insurance is

Section 4. <u>Fasements for Encroachment</u>. There shall be reciprocal appurtenant easements for encroachment and for maintenance of such encroachment as between each Unit and such portion or portions of the Common Area adjacent thereto or as between adjacent Units, or any Unit and any Country Club, due to the unintentional placement or settling or shifting of the improvements constructed, reconstructed, or altered thereon (in accordance with the terms of these restrictions) to a distance of not more than three (3) feet, as measured from any point on the common boundary along a line shall an easement for encroachment exist if such encroachment occurred due to of, an Owner, occupant, or the Association.

unto Declarant, so long as the Declarant or any of its affiliates owns any property described on Exhibits "A" or "B" of this Declaration, the Association, and the designees of each (which may include, without limitation, upon, across, over, and under all of the Properties to the extent reasonably and similar systems, roads, walkways, bicycle pathways, lakes, ponds, wetlands, drainage systems, street lights, signage, and all utilities, including, but not limited to, water, sewers, meter boxes, telephone, gas, and property which it owns or within easements designated for such purposes on recorded plats of the Properties. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary any of the foregoing systems, facilities, or utilities over, under or through exercise of this easement shall promptly be repaired by, and at the expense of, the Person exercising the easement. The exercise of this easement shall be made only after reasonable notice to the Owner or occupant.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, there are hereby reserved for the local mater supplier, electric company, and natural gas supplier easements across all the Common Area for ingress, egress, and boxes. However, the exercise of this easement shall not extend to the contrary contained in this Section, no sewers, electrical lines, water lines, or other utilities may be installed or relocated on the Properties, provided by Declarant.

Should any entity furnishing a service covered by the general easement herein provided request a specific easement by separate recordable document, the Board of Directors shall have the right to grant such easement over the Properties without conflicting with the terms hereof. The easements provided for in this Article shall in no way adversely affect any other recorded easement on the Properties.

The Board shall have, by a two-thirds (2/3) vote, the power to dedicate portions of the Common Area to Hamilton County, Indiana, or to any of utility or other purposes subject to such approval requirements as may be contained in Article XIV, Section 2 of this Declaration.

Section 6. <u>Cable Television Systems</u>. Declarant, on behalf of itself and its nominees, successors or assigns, hereby:

- (a) reserves a perpetual, irrevocable, nonexclusive easement over the Properties and each Unit for the placement, location, installation and maintenance of CATV Systems (as such term is defined below); provided, such easement shall not unreasonably interfere with the construction or use of any Unit;
- (b) reserves the right, but not the obligation, to enter into contract(s) for the construction, installation and provision of CATV Systems to serve all or portions of the Properties and to connect, from time to time, such CATV Systems to such receiving or intermediary transmission source(s) as Declarant may in its sole discretion deem appropriate;
- (c) reserves for itself, its nominees, successors and assigns, exclusive ownership rights in and title to, and the exclusive right to use, any and all CATV Systems install d or provided by Declarant, its nominees, successors or assigns to serve all or portions of the Properties, including such portions of any CATV System installed within dwellings and other structures constructed on Units within the Properties; and
- (d) reserves the conexclusive right to enter into contracts with the Association for the provision of CATV Systems and CATV Service to all or portions of the Properties, for which Declarant, its nominees, successors or assigns shall be entitled to charge users a reasonable fee (not to exceed any maximum charge allowable by law).

The Board of Directors may, but shall not be required to, enter into a bulk rate cable television agreement ("CATV Agreement") for the provision of CATV Service to the Units within all or portions of the Properties. If and to the extent that basic CATV Service is provided to all Units subject to assessment under Article X hereof, then the cost of such service shall be a part of the annual Base Assessment, regardless of whether the Owner or occupant of the Unit desires cable television service. If tier, remotes, pay channels and other services over and above the basic cable service are offered by the cable provider, such services shall be handled on an individual subscriber basis and billed directly to the subscriber.

The term "CATV System", as used herein, shall mean any and all cable television systems or master television antenna systems or other systems for the reception and transmission of television signals, including without limitation, all head-ends, switches, amplifiers, conduits, wires, towers, antennae, equipment, materials, installations and fixtures (including those based on, containing or servicing future technological advances not now known), specifically including lines located within any Unit. The term "CATV Service", as used herein, shall mean the television signals or other transmission or service provided by the CATV System.

The cable provider shall be permitted to pre-wire each dwelling constructed on any Unit within the Properties for CATV Service (collectively, the "Pre-wire") at its sole cost and expense. Each Owner acknowledges that personal property of the cable provider. Owners shall be and remain interest in the Pre-wire and the right of use thereof shall remain solely with the cable provider. Each Owner by acceptance of title to a Unit hereby grants to the cable provider designated by the Declarant or the Association from time dwelling on such Unit and agrees not to permit any other provider of cable television to utilize the Pre-wire without the prior written consent of the cable provider may, but is not obligated to, remove all or any portion of the Pre-wire within any Unit, after reasonable notice to the Owner or occupants the provided no material or substantial permanent damage to the Unit would result from such removal.

Section 7. Easement for Golf Balls. Every Unit and the Common Area and the common property of any Neighborhood are burdened with an easement common property immediately adjacent to the golf course and for golfers at reasonable times and in a reasonable manner to come upon the Common Area, Units or reasonable times and in a reasonable manner to come upon the Common Area, common property of a Neighborhood, or the exterior portions of a Unit to walled, the golfer will seek the Owner's permission before entry. The existence of this easement shall not relieve golfers of liability for damage caused by errant golf balls. Under no circumstances shall the Association be exercise of this easement.

Section 8. Severability. Invalidation of any one of these covenants or restrictions by judgment or court order shall in no way affect any other provisions, which shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 9. Right of Entry. The Association shall have the right, but not the obligation, to enter into any Unit for emergency, security, and safety reasons, and to inspect for the purpose of ensuring compliance with this Declaration, the By-Laws, and the Association rules, which right may be exercised by the Association's Board of Directors, officers, agents, similar emergency personnel in the performance of their respective duties. Except in an emergency situation, entry shall only be during reasonable hours and after notice to the Owner. This right of entry shall include the right of the Association to enter a Unit to cure any condition which may increase the possibility of a fire or other hazard in the event an Owner fails or refuses to cure the condition within a reasonable time after request by the Board.

Section 10. <u>Perpetuities</u>. If any of the covenants, conditions, restrictions, or other provisions of this Declaration shall be unlawful, void, or voidable for violation of the rule against perpetuities, then such provisions shall continue only until twenty-one (21) years after the death of the last survivor of the now living descendants of Elizabeth II, Queen of England.

Section 11. Litigation. No judicial or administrative proceeding shall be commenced or prosecuted by the Association unless approved by a vote of seventy-five (75%) percent of the Voting Members. In the case of such a vote, and notwithstanding anything contained in this Declaration or the Voting Member shall not vote in favor of the Association to the contrary, a proceeding unless authorized to do so by a vote of seventy-five (75%) percent of all Members of the Neighborhood represented by the Voting Member. This section shall not apply, however, to (a) actions brought by the Association to enforce the provisions of this Declaration (including, without limitation, the foreclosure of liens), (b) the imposition and collection of assessments as valorem taxation, or (d) counterclaims brought by the Association in such amendment is made by the Declarant or is approved by the percentage votes, and pursuant to the same procedures, necessary to institute proceedings as provided above.

Section 12. <u>Cumulative Effect: Conflict</u>. The covenants, restrictions, and provisions of this Declaration shall be cumulative with those of any Neighborhood and the Association may, but shall not be required among such covenants and restrictions, and provisions of any articles of or carried out pursuant thereto, those of any Neighborhood shall be subject apply, but not be limited to, the liens for assessments created in favor of the Association.

Section 13. Use of the Words "Hamilton Proper." No Person shall use the words "Hamilton Proper" or any derivative thereof in any printed or promotional material without the prior written consent of the Declarant. However, Owners may use the terms "Hamilton Proper" in printed or promotional matter where such term is used solely to specify that particular property is located within Hamilton Proper, and the Association and the Country Clubs shall be entitled to use the words " milton Proper" in their respective names.

Section 14. Compliance. Every Owner and occupant of any Unit shall comply with all lawful provisions of this Declaration, the By-Laws and rules and regulations of the Association. Failure to comply shall be grounds for an action to recover sums due, for damages or injunctive relief, or for any other remedy available at law or in equity, maintainable by the Association or, in a proper case, by any aggrieved Unit Owner or Owners.

Section 15. Security. The Association may, but shall not be obligated to, maintain or support certain activities within the Properties Itie Association, the Declarant, nor any Successor Declarant Shall in any way however, and neither the Association, the Declarant Shall in any way however, and neither the Association, the Declarant Nor any Successor Provide Adequate Security or ineffectiveness of Security Within the Properties, Declarant Shall be held Liable for any loss or Damage by Reason or Faillire to All Owners and Occupants of Any Unit, tenants, Guests and Invitees of Any Owners, as applicable, acknowledge that the Association and its Board of Modifications Committees do not represent or Warrant that any fire Protection System, Burglar Alarm System or other Security System Designated by or Construction or Modifications Committees by the Declarant or the New Circumvented, that any fire Protection or Burglar Alarm Systems or other Security Systems or other Or Other Security Systems will prevent loss by fire, Smoke, Burglar Alarm Systems or other Or Other Systems will prevent loss by fire, Smoke, Burglar Alarm Systems or other Other Or Other Other Or Other Other Other Or Other Ot

Section 16. Notice of Sale or Transfer of Title. In the event that any Owner desires to sell or otherwise transfer title to his or her Unit, such

Owner shall give the Board of Directors at least seven (7) days prior written notice of the name and address of the purchaser or transferee, the date of such transfer of title, and such other information as the Board of Directors may reasonably require. Until such written notice is received by the Board of Directors, the transferor shall continue to be jointly and severally responsible for all obligations of the Owner of the Unit hereunder, including payment of assessments, notwithstanding the transfer of title to the Unit.

## Article XIV Mortgagee Provisions

The following provisions are for the benefit of holders of first Mortgages on Units in the Properties. The provisions of this Article apply to both this Declaration and to the By-Laws, notwithstanding any other provisions

Section 1. Milices of Action. An institutional holder, insurer, or guarantor of a first Mcrtgage who provides written request to the Association (such request to state the name and address of such holder, insurer, or guarantor and the Unit number, therefore becoming an "eligible holder"), will be entitled to timely written notice of:

- (a) any condemnation loss or any casualty loss which affects a material portion of the Properties or which affects any Unit on which there is a first Mortgage held, insured, or guaranteed by such eligible holder;
- (b) any delinquency in the payment of assessments or charges owed by an Owner of a Unit subject to the Mortgage of such eligible holder, where such notwithstanding this provision, any holder of a first Mortgage, upon request, is entitled to written notice from the Association of any default in the By-Laws of the Association which is not cured within sixty (60) days;
- (c) any lapse, cancellation, or material modification of any insurance policy maintained by the Association; or
- (d) any proposed action which would require the consent of a specified percentage of eligible holders.

Section 2. <u>Special FHLMC Provision</u>. So long as required by the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, the following provisions apply in addition to and not in lieu of the foregoing. Unless at least sixty-seven (67%) percent of the first Mortgagees or Voting Members representing at least sixty-seven (67%) percent of the total Association vote entitled to be cast thereon consent, the Association shall not:

(a) by act or omission seek to abandon, partition, subdivide, encumber, sell, or transfer all or any portion of the real property comprising the Common Area which the Association owns, directly or indirectly (the

granting of easements for public or private utilities or other similar purposes consistent with the intended use of the Common Area shall not be deemed a transfer within the meaning of this subsection);

- (b) change the method of determining the obligations, assessments, dues, or other charges which may be levied against an Owner of a Unit (A decision, including contracts, by the Board or provisions of any declaration subsequently recorded on any portion of the Properties regarding assessments for Neighborhoods or other similar areas shall not be subject to this provision where such decision or subsequent declaration is otherwise authorized by this Declaration.);
- (c) by act or omission change, waive, or abandon any scheme of regulations or enforcement thereof pertaining to the architectural design or issuance and amendment of architectural standards, procedures, rules and regulations, or use restrictions shall not constitute a change, waiver, or abandonment within the meaning of this provision.);
  - (d) fail to maintain insurance, as required by this Declaration; or
- (e) use hazard insurance proceeds for any Common Area losses for other than the repair, replacement, or reconstruction of such property.

First Mortgagees may, jointly or singly, pay taxes or other charges which are in default and which may or have become a charge against the Common Area and may pay overdue premiums on casualty insurance policies or secure new casualty insurance coverage upon the lapse of an Association policy, and first from the Association.

Section 3. Other Provisions for First Liun Holders. To the extent possible under Indiana law:

- (a) Any restoration or repair of the Properties after a partial condemnation or damage due to an insurable hazard shall be substantially in accordance with this Declaration and the original plans and specifications unless the approval is obtained of the eligible holders of first Mortgages on Units to which at least fifty—one (51%) percent of the votes of Units subject to Mortgages held by such eligible holders are allocated.
- (b) Any election to terminate the Association after substantial destruction or a substantial taking in condemnation shall require the approval of the eligible holders of first Mortgages on Units to which at least such eligible holders are allocated.

Section 4. Amendments to Documents. The following provisions do not apply to amendments to the constituent documents or termination of the Association made as a result of destruction, damage, or condemnation pursuant to Section 3 (a) and (b) of this Article, or to the addition of land in accordance with Article VIII.

91:5216

- (67%) percent of the Class "A" votes and of the Declarant, so long as it owns or controls any land subject to this Declaration, and the approval of the eligible holders of first Mortgages on Units to which at least sixty-seven (67%) percent of the votes of Units subject to a Mortgage appertain, shall be required to terminate the Association.
- (b) The consent of Voting Members representing at least sixty-seven (67%) percent of the Class "A" votes and of the Declarant, so long as it owns or controls any land subject to this Declaration, and the approval of eligible holders of first Mortgages on Units to which at least fifty-one (51%) percent of the votes of Units subject to a Mortgage appertain, shall be required materially to amend any provisions of the Declaration, By-Laws, or Articles of Incorporation of the Association, or to add any material provisions thereto, which establish, provide for, gove:n, or regulate any of the following:
  - (i) voting;
- (ii) assessments, assessment liess, or subordination of such liens;
- (iii) reserves for maintenance, repair, and replacement of the Common Area;
  - (iv) insurance or fidelity bonds;
  - (v) rights to use the Common Area;
  - (vi) responsibility for maintenance and repair of the Properties;
- (vii) expansion or contraction of the Properties or the addition, annexation, or withdrawal of Properties to or from the Association;
  - (viii) boundaries of any Unit;
  - (ix) leasing of Units;
- (x) imposition of any right of first refusal or similar restriction of the right of any Owner to sell, transfer, or otherwise convey his or her Unit;
- (xi) establishment of self-management by the Association where professional management has been required by an eligible holder; or
- (xii) any provisions included in the Declaration, By-Laws, or Articles of Incorporation which are for the express penefit of holders, quarantors, or insurers of first Mortgages on Units.
- Section 5. <u>No Priority</u>. No provision of this Declaration or the By-Laws gives or shall be construed as giving any Owner or other party priority over any rights of the first Mortgagee of any Unit in the case of

distribution to such Owner of insurance proceeds or condemnation awards for losses to or a taking of the Common Area.

Section 6. <u>Notice to Association</u>. Upon request, each Owner shall be obligated to furnish to the Association the name and address of the holder of any Mortgage encumbering such Owner's Unit.

Section 7. Amendment by Board. Should the Federal National Mortgage Association or the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation subsequently delete any of their respective requirements which necessitate the provisions of this Article or make any such requirements less stringent, the Board, without approval of the Owners, may cause an amendment to this Article to be recorded to reflect such changes.

Section 8. Applicability of Article XIV. Nothing contained in this Article shall be construed to reduce the percentage vote that must otherwise be obtained under the Declaration, By-Laws, or Indiana law for any of the acts set out in this Article.

Section 9. Failure of Mortgagee to Respond. Any Mortgagee who receives notice of and a written request from the Board to respond to or consent to any action shall be deemed to have approved such action if the Association does not receive a written response from the Mortgagee within thirty (30) days of the date of the Association's request, provided such request is delivered to the Mortgagee by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested.

## Article XV Declarant's Rights

Any or all of the special rights and obligations of the Declarant may be transferred to other Persons, provided that the transfer shall not reduce an obligation nor enlarge a right beyond that contained herein, and provided further, no such transfer shall be effective unless it is in a written instrument signed by the Declarant and duly recorded in the public records of Hamilton County, Indiana. Nothing in this Declaration shall be construed to require Declarant or any successor to develop any of the property set forth in Exhibit "B" in any manner whatsoever.

Notwithstanding any provisions contained in the Declaration to the contrary, so long as construction and initial sale of Units shall continue, it shall be expressly permissible for Declarant to maintain and carry on upon portions of the Common Area such facilities and activities as, in the sole opinion of Declarant, may be reasonably required, convenient, or incidental to the construction or sale of such Units, including, but not limited to business offices, signs, model units, and sales offices, and the Declarant shall have an easement for access to and use of such facilities. The right to maintain and carry on such facilities and activities shall include specifically, without limitation, the right to use Units owned by the Declarant or its affiliates and any clubhouse or community center which may be owned by the Association, as models and sales offices, respectively.

So long as Declarant continues to have rights under this paragram, no Person shall record any declaration of covenants, conditions and restrictions, or declaration of condominium or similar instrument affecting any portion of the Properties without Declarant's review and written consent thereto, and any attempted recordation without compliance herewith shall result in such declaration of covenants, conditions and restrictions, or declaration of condominium or similar instrument being void and of no force and effect unless subsequently approved by recorded consent signed by the Declarant.

This Article may not be amended without the express written consent of the Declarant; provided, however, the rights contained in this Article shall terminate upon the earlier of (a) thenty (20) years from the date this Declaration is recorded, or (b) upon recording by Declarant of a written statement that all males activity has ceased.

## Article XVI Country Clubs

Section 1. General. Neither membership in the Association nor ownership or occupancy of a Unit shall confer any ownership interest in or right to use any Country Club. Rights to use the Country Clubs will be granted only to such persons, and on such terms and conditions, as may be determined from time to time by the respective owners of the Country Clubs. The owners of the Country Clubs shall have the right, from time to time in their sole and absolute discretion and without notice, to amend or waive the terms and conditions of use of their respective Country Clubs, including, without limitation, eligibility for and duration of use rights, categories of use and extent of use privileges, and number of users, and shall also have the right to reserve use rights and to terminate use rights altogether.

Section 2. Conveyance of Country Clubs. All Persons, including all Juners, are hereby advised that no representations or warranties have been or are made by the Declarant or any other Person with regard to the continuing ownership or operation of the Country Clubs as depicted upon the Master Land Use Plan, and no purported representation or warranty in such regard, either written or oral, shall ever be effective without an amendment hereto executed or joined into by the Declarant. Further, the ownership or operational duties of and as to the Country Clubs may change at any time and from time to time by virtue of, but without limitation, (a) the sale or assumption of operations of the Country Clubs by/to an independent Person, (b) the conversion of the Country Clubs membership structure to an "equity" club or similar arrangement whereby the members of the Country Clubs or an entity owned or controlled thereby become the owner(s) and/or operator(s) of the Country Club(s), or (c) the conveyance, pursuant to contract, option, or otherwise, of the Country Clubs to one or more affiliates, shareholders, employees, or independent contractors of Declarant. As to any of the foregoing or any other alternative, no consent of the Association, any Neighborhood, or any Owner shall be required to effectuate such transfer. Notwithstanding the above, under no circumstances shall any Country Clubs be conveyed to the Association

and no Owner shall have any right or interest in the Country Clubs by virtue of ownership or occupancy of a Unit.

Section 3. Rights of Access and Parking. The Country Clubs and their members (regardless of whether such members are Owners hereunder), their guests, invitees, and the employees, agents, contractors, and designees of the Country Clubs shall at all times have a right and nonexclusive easement of access and use over all roadways located within the Properties reasonably necessary to travel from/to the entrance to the Properties to/from the Country Club(s), respectively, and, further, over those portions of the Properties (whether Common Area or otherwise) reasonably necessary to the operation, maintenance, repair, and replacement of the Country Club(s). Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, members of the Country Clubs and permitted members of the public shall have the right to park their vehicles on the roadways located within the Properties at reasonable times before, during, and after golf tournaments and other similar functions held by/at the Country Clubs.

Section 4. Assessments. The Country Clubs shall not be obligated to pay assessments to the Association except as may specifically be provided in that certain Declaration of Easements and Covenant to Share Costs attached hereto as Exhibit "C" and incorporated herein by reference. The Association may enter into a contractual arrangement or other covenant to share costs with the Country Clubs whereby the Country Clubs will contribute funds for, among other things, a higher level of Common Area maintenance.

Section 5. Architectural Control. Neither the Association, the Modifications Committee, nor any Neighborhood Association or Committee or board thereof, shall approve or permit any construction, addition, alteration, change, or installation on or to any Unit which is adjacent to the Country Club property, without giving the Country Club at least fifteen (15) days' prior notice of its intent to approve or permit the same together with copies of the request therefor and all other documents and information finally submitted in such regard. The Country Club shall then have fifteen (15) days to submit its comments on the proposal in writing to the appropriate committee or association, which shall consider, but shall not be bound by, such comments. The failure of the Country Club to respond to the aforesaid notice within the fifteen (15) day period shall constitute a waiver of the Country Club's right to comment on the matter so submitted. Notwithstanding any comments submitted by the Country Club to the appropriate committee or association, any decision thereafter of such committee or association shall be final. This Section shall also apply to any work on the Common Areas hereunder or any common property or common elements of a Neighborhood Association, if any.

Section 6. <u>Limitations on Amendments</u>. In recognition of the fact that the provisions of this Article are for the benefit of the Country Clubs, no amendment to this Article, and no amendment in derogation hereof to any other provisions of this Declaration, may be made without the written approval thereof by the owners of the affected Country Clubs. The foregoing shall not apply, however, to amendments made by the Declarant.

Section 7. <u>Jurisdiction and Cooperation</u>. It is Declarant's intention that the Association and the Country Clubs shall cooperate to the maximum extent possible in the operation of the Properties and the Country Clubs. Each shall reasonably assist the other in upholding the Community-Wide Standard as it pertains to maintenance and the design guidelines established by the NCC pursuant to Article XI hereof. Except as specifically provided herein or in the By-Laws, the Association shall have no power to promulgate rules and regulations affecting activities on or use of the Country Club(s) without the prior written consent of all the affected Country Clubs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Declarant has executed this Declaration this 23rd day of September , 19 91

HAMILTON PROPER PARTNERS LAND PARTNERSHIP, L.P., an Indiana limited partnership

By: Harold D. Garrison

Attest: Mulinimine 15 AL

Its: GENERAL CAPTIFES

STATE OF INDIANA COUNTY OF MACION

TO WIT:

Before me, KIDIN E GREENCUALT in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this 3 day of Entennee.

19 9/, appeared HAMILTON PROPER PARTNERS LAND PARTNERSHIP, L.P., by Harold D. Garrison, its general partner, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument on behalf of said limited partnership.

Given under my hand and official seal this

MOTARY PUBLIC MAY FINE 3 Wy Commission Expires: 3

Prepared by: Jo Anne P. Stubblefield

Hyatt & Rhoads, P.C. 1200 Peachtree Center South Tower Atlanta, Georgia 303C3

1939g -- 9/12/91

## EXHIBIT "A"

## Land initially Subsitted

NETGHBORHOOD:

Chestnut Hill, Section 1

Part of the North Half of Section 10, Township 17 North, Range 5 East in Hamilton County, Indiana, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a railroad spike set over a stone marking the Northwest corner of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 10; thence along the West line thereof, South 00 degr. as 33 minutes 09 seconds West (astronomic bearing) 930.83 feet to the Point of beginning; thence North 51 degrees 12 minutes 05 seconds East 328.10 feet to a curve Laving a radius of 100.00 feet, the radius point of which bears North 51 degrees 12 minutes 05 seconds East; thence Easterly along said curve 90.33 feet to a point which bears South 00 degrees 33 minutes 09 seconds East from said radius point; thence North 39 degrees 26 minutes 51 seconds East 66.00 feet; thence North 00 degrees 33 minutes 09 seconds West 440.00 feet; thence North 55 degrees 13 minutes 52 seconds East 70.74 feet; thence North 34 degrees 46 minutes 08 seconds West 77.59 feet; thence North 55 degrees 13 minutes 52 seconds East 50.00 feet to a curve naving a radius of 150.00 feet, the radius point of which bears South 55 degrees 13 minutes 52 seconds West, thence Northwesterly along said curve 7.14 feet to a point which bears North 52 degrees 30 minutes 10 seconds East from said radius point; thence North 52 degrees 30 minutes 10 seconds East 181.40 feet to a curve having a radius of 1230.00 feet, the radius point of which bears North 59 degrees 15 minutes 13 seconds East; thence Northerly along said curve 31.92 feet to a point which bears South 60 degrees 44 minutes 26 seconds West from said radius point; thence North 60 degrees 44 minutes 26 seconds Erst 60.00 feet to a curve having a radius of 1170.00 feet, the radius point of which bears North 60 degrees 44 minutes 26 secruds East; thence Southeasterly along said curve 408.41 feet to a point which bears South 40 degrees 44 minutes 25 seconds West from said radius point, and which point is the beginning of a compound curve having a radius of 850.00 feet, the radius point of which bears North 40 degrees 44 minutes 26 seconds East; thence Hasterly along said curve 510.13 feet to a point which bears South 06 degrees 21 minutes 17 seconds West from said radius point; thence South 06 degrees 21 minutes 17 second: West 60.00 feet to a point on the East line of the West Half of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 10; thence along said East line, South 00 degrees 32 minutes 16 seconds West 376.75 feet to the North line of a tract as described in a Warranty Deed to James C. and Mary Ann Hank recorded as Instrument 8808558 in the Office of the Recorder of Hamilton County, Indiana; thence along the North line of said exact. South 89 degrees 26 minutes 51 seconds West 1335.57 feet to a point on the West line of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 10; these along said West line, North 00 degrees 33 minutes 09 seconds East 50.00 to the Point of Beginning, commining 15.937 acres, more or less.

#### EXHIBIT "2"

## Land Subject to Annexation

Part of the North Half of Section I. the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section I and part of the East Half of Section 4 half in Tourship I7 North, Range 5 East of the Second Principal Meridian in Hamilton County, Indiana, more particularly described as follows:

Reginning at a 14 iron pipe marking the Southwest corner of the Nertheast Quarter of said Section 4; thence North 80 degrees 18 minutes 31 seconds East (astronomic bearing) along the Wast line of the said Northeast Quarter Section 782.54 (sec; thence North 89 degrees 38 minutes 25 seconds East parallel with the North 89 degrees 38 minutes 15 seconds East parallel with the North 89 degrees 18 minutes 51 seconds East parallel with the Southwest Quarter of the said Northeast Quarter Section; thence South 89 degrees 18 minutes 51 seconds East parallel with the said Mertheast Quarter Section; thence South 89 degrees 18 minutes 23 seconds West along the said North line 314.30 feat to the Northwest corner of the said Quarter Ouarter Section; thence North 89 degrees 18 minutes 51 seconds East along the Northwest corner of the said Northeast Quarter of Section 1759.65 feat to the Northwest corner of the Southwest Corner of the Southeast Quarter of Section 4; Thence North 89 degrees 12 minutes 12 seconds East klong the North line of said Northeast Quarter Section 300.34 feet to a Harrison monument marking the Southwest corner of the Southeast Quarter of Section 11, Township 18 North, Range 5 East; thence North 89 degrees 14 minutes 29 seconds East along the North line of the Morthwest corner of a 3.00 acre trict of land conveyed to Arthur L. and Rosens Johnson per Narrancy Deed recorded as Instrument 173544 in Deed Beek 312, page 312 in the Office of the Recorder of Hamilton County, Indiana (the next five courses are along the boundary of said 3.00 ears tract); (1) thence South 80 degrees 45 minutes 42 seconds East 56.72 feet; (3) thence South 34 degrees 38 minutes 31 seconds East 156.40 feet; (2) thence South 34 degrees 38 minutes 34 seconds East 56.72 feet; (4) thence South 34 degrees 38 minutes 31 seconds East 156.40 feet; (3) thence North 17 degrees 38 minutes 34 seconds East 467.50 feet; (5) thence North 17 degrees 38 minutes 36 seconds Mest 255.94 feet to the North 160 degrees 38 minutes 26 seconds Mest 255.94 feet

66 minutes 11 seconds Nest parallel with the Cast line of the said Northeast Quarter Section \$34.34 (set to the approximate center line of Mud Creek (the next five courses are along the approximate center line of Mud Creek); (1) thence North 25 degrees 59 minutes 28 seconds Last 39.30 (set; (2) thence South 55 degrees 69 minutes 29 seconds Last 37.09 (set; (3) thence North 28 degrees 70 minutes 25 seconds Last 37.09 (set; (3) thence North 28 degrees 10 minutes 25 seconds Last 155.63 (set; (4) thence North 28 degrees 10 minutes 25 seconds Last 155.63 (set; (5) thence North 28 degrees 10 minutes 13 seconds Last 160.49 (set to the Last line of the said Mortheast Quarter Section; thence North 00 degrees 66 minutes 11 seconds Last along the said East line 579.73 (set to a stone (found-down 9 inches) marking the North 287 degrees 14 minutes 19 sec not Last along the North 187 degrees 14 minutes 19 sec not Last along the North 187 degrees 14 minutes 29 sec not Last along the North 188 degrees 14 minutes 29 sec not Last along the North line of the Northwest Quarter of the Herthwest Quarter of asid Section 1, 184.05 (set to a Rerrisson monument marking the Southwest currer of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 3, 180.40 (set to the Northwest currer of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 3, 180.40 (set to the Northwest currer of the Northwest Quarter (18 hearth 18 degrees 18 minutes 48 seconds Last 18.31 (set (2) thence courses are along the boundary of said lill acre tract; (1) thence south 01 degrees 18 minutes 34 seconds Last 18.31 (set; (2) thence morth 39 degrees 18 minutes 34 seconds Last 18.31 (set; (2) thence morth 39 degrees 18 minutes 34 seconds Last 214.07 (set to the North 1 morth 39 degrees 18 minutes 34 seconds Last 214.07 (set to the North 1 morth 39 degrees 18 minutes 34 seconds Last 214.07 (set to the North 1 morth 39 degrees 33 minutes 47 seconds Last 3 degrees 33 minutes 47 seconds Last 1 more to the said Guarter Quarter of said Section; thence degree 4 minutes 39 degrees 53 minutes 47 seconds Las

9/25216

#### Page \_

Page 2

Township 18 North, Range 5 East: thence North 89 degrees 40 minutes 18 seconds East along the North line of the East Half of the said Northwest Quarter Section 172-92 (set to the Northwest corner of a tract of land page Nemerandum of Land Contract recorded as Enstrument 78810734 in the said Reservater's Office (the next three courses are along the boundary of said tract); (1) thence South 00 dagrees 08 minutes 49 seconds Meet 234.77 feet-measured (234.1 (set-deed); (2) thence North 90 degrees 53 minutes 49 seconds East 857.14 feet; (3) thence North 90 degrees 08 minutes 49 seconds East 256.10 feet-measured (254.1 feet-deed) to the North line of the East Half of the said Morthwest Quarter Section; thence North 89 degrees 40 minutes 28 seconds East along the said Northwest corner of the Morthwest Quarter of said Cuction 2; thence continuing North 89 degrees 40 minutes 28 seconds East along the North line of the said Morthwest Quarter Section 152.14 feet to the North line of the Southwest Quarter Section 152.14 feet to the Southwest Currer of the Southwest Quarter Section 152.14 feet to the Southwest Currer of the Southwest Quarter Section 152.14 feet to the Southwest Currer of the Southwest Quarter of Section 14, Township 18 Morth, Range 5 East; thence Morth 89 degrees 16 minutes 11 seconds East along the of the Southwest Quarter of Section 14, Township 18 Morth, Range 5 East; thence Morth 69 degrees 36 minutes 31 seconds East along the Meth line of the said Morthcast Quarter Section 791.03 (set to the Morthwest corner of a tract of land conveyed to Marion C. Hensley as Trustes for Fall Creek Township per Maranty Devé recorded as Instrument /22851 in Deed 300k 326, page 234 in the said Recorder's Office (the next two courses are along the boundary of said tract); (1) thence South 00 degrees 23 minutes 29 seconds East parallel with the Morth line of the said Mortheast Quarter 484.79 (set-measured 485.7 (set-deed) to the center line of Drooks School Road; thence South 05 degrees 21 minutes 57 seconds West along the said center line.

the North line of the said Mortheast Quarter 484.79 [set-measured (485.7 [set-deed) to the center line of Drooks School Road; thence Seuth 05 degrees II minutes 57 seconds West along the said center:line 1292.05 [set to the Mortheast corner of a tract of land conveyed to Curtis J. Grasse per Warranty Deed recorded as Instrument /8637882 in Deed Book 162, pages 31-63 in the said Recorder's Office (the next two courses are along the boundary of said tract); (1) thence South 89 degrees 27 minutes 24 seconds West parallel with the South line of the said decrement (385.95 [set-deed); (2) thence South 00 degrees II minutes I7 seconds West parallel with the West line of the said wortheast Quarter Section; bence South 89 degrees 7 minutes 24 seconds West glovel when the said fourth 10 seconds West glovel with the West line of the said wortheast Custer of said Section 35.14 [set-deed]; (2) thence South 10 seconds West glovel the said South line 129.37 [set to a stone with 137.34 [set of the South line 325] at the said South 11 seconds West glovel the South 11 seconds West along the South 11 seconds West along the South 11 seconds West along the Mortheast Granter of along the South 11 seconds West along the South Mortheast Quarter Owners Section 117.11 (set to the Southbast corner of the said Quarter Quarter Section 117.11 (set to the Southbast corner of the said Quarter Quarter Section; thence South 19 degrees 19 minutes 05 seconds West along the South 11 sec of the said Quarter Quarter Section; thence South 19 degrees 19 minutes 05 seconds West along the South 11 sec of the said Quarter Quarter Section; thence South 19 degrees 10 sinutes 18 seconds West along the South 11 sec of the said Quarter Quarter Section; thence Worth 17 degrees 13 sinutes 05 seconds West 120.81 seconds Hest Section 4; thence South 19 degrees 10 sinutes 18 seconds West 120.81 seconds Hest Section 19 seconds West 120.81 seconds

## Page 3

land conveyed to Lawrence and Jeans Strickler per varrancy Deed recorded as Instrument /8412360 in Deed Book 144, page 1011 in the maid Recorder's Office (the mark two courses are along the accorder well office; (1) themes borth 89 degrees 13 minutes 21 seconds West 435.60 (see; (2) themes South 89 degrees 18 minutes 21 seconds West 435.60 (see; (2) themes South 89 degrees 38 minutes 19 seconds West pagallel will the South line of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 4, 286.31 (see to the Easterly corner of a 11.27 sers tract of land quitchsimed to Mils and Anna Merdell per Quitchsim Doed recorded as Instrument /8731576 in the said Recorder's Office (the next five sources are along the boundary of said tract); (1) thence Marth 00 degrees 26 minutes 80 Seconds West 87.98 feet; (2) thence Morth 36 degrees 48 minutes 80 Seconds West 87.98 feet; (2) thence Morth 47 degrees 48 minutes 87 seconds West 277.24 feet; (4) thence South 89 degrees 38 minutes 37 seconds West 327.24 feet; (4) thence South 69 degrees 28 minutes 37 seconds West 327.24 feet; (4) thence South 69 degrees 21 minutes 21 seconds East 376.13 feet to the Mortheast corner of a tract of land conveyed to Mayne and Patricia Gordon per Marranty Deed recorded as Instrument /84140 in Deed Book 340, pages 741-745 in the said Recorder's Office (the next two courses are along the boundary of seath tract); (1) thence South 89 degrees 18 minutes 21 seconds West parallel with the said South line 400.00 feet; (2) thence South 00 degrees 21 minutes 21 seconds East 108.90 feet to the Morthwest corner of a tract of land conveyed to Mayne and Parricia Gordon per Warranty Deed recorded as Instrument /14341 in Deed Book 322, page 489 in the said Recorder's Office; thence South 00 degrees 1 minutes 21 seconds East 108.90 feet to the Morthwest corner of a tract of land conveyed to Mayne and Parricia Gordon per Warranty Deed recorded as Instrument /14341 in Deed Book 322, page 489 in the said Recorder's Office; thence South 100 degrees 18 minutes 21 seconds East 100.00 fee

Subject to all legal essements and rights of way.

Also, part of the West Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 4, Township 17 North, James 5 East of the Second Principal Maridian in Hamilton County, Indiana, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of the said Helf Quarter Section; thence Morth 00 degrees 16 minutes 15 seconds East (astronomic bearing) along the West line therwof 1750.81 foet; thence Morth 69 degrees 41 minutes 15 seconds East (astronomic bearing) along the West line therwof 1750.81 foet; thence Morth 69 degrees 41 minutes 15 seconds East perallel with the South line of the eaid Half Quarter Section 200.30 feet; thence Morth 60 degrees 16 minutes 18 seconds East perallel with the said West line 200.00 feet; thence Morth 89 degrees 41 minutes 19 seconds East perallel with the usid South line 496.00 feet to the Point of Deginning; thence continuing Morth 89 degrees 41 minutes 19 seconds East perallel with the said South line 613.43 feet-measured (615.40 feet-deed) to the East line 60 said Half Quarter Section; thence South 00 degrees 17 minutes 40 seconds West along the said East line 817.32 feet to the Mortheast corner of a tract of land conveyed to Ralph and Dawn Smith Per Warranty Deed recorded as Instrument /059473 in Deed Dook 249, pages 966 and 967 in the Office of the Recorder of Hamilton County, Indiana (the next three courses are along the boundary of said tract); Indiana (the next three courses are along the boundary of said tract); Indiana (the next three courses are along the boundary of said tract); indiana (the next three courses are along the boundary of said tract); indiana (the next three courses are along the said East line 200.00 feet; (2) thence Morth 09 degrees 41 minutes 19 seconds Mest parallel with the said South line 346.00 feet; (2) thence South 00 degrees 17 minutes 40 seconds Wast parallel with the said East line 401.50 feet to the said East line; thence South 00 degrees 17 minutes 40 seconds Wast along the said East line 200.00 feet; to be point that is Morth 00 degrees 17 minutes 40 seconds East 500.00 feet from the Southerst corner of the said Half Quarter Section; thence South 89 degrees 41 minutes 19 seconds East parallel with the said South line 514.79 feet; thence Morth 0

Subject to all legal easements and rights of way.

#### Page 4

ALSO:

Part of the South Helf of Section 3, part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 4, and part of the North Helf of Section 10 all in Township 17 North, Range 5 East of the Second Principal Heridian in Hemilton County, Indiana, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a railroad spike set over a stone marking the Southeast corner of the Southeast Querter of said Section 4; thunce South 89 augrees 44 minutes 53 seconds West (estronomic bearing) along the South line of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 4, 1348,44 feet to a railroad spike set over a stone marking the Southeast corner of the said Guarter Quarter Section: Theace North OG degrees 17 minutes 40 seconds East along the Nest line of the said Quarter Quarter Section 797.50 feet to the Southwest corner of a treat of lead conveyed to Larry J. and Linda A. Hardin per Merranty Deed recorded as Instrument #4909 in Deed Record 311, pages 644 thru 646 in the Office of the Recorder of Namilton County, indians (the next two courses are along said "Nardia" tract); thence North 89 degrees 13 minutes 40 seconds East 254.00 teet; thence North 80 degrees 17 minutes 40 seconds East Seconds East 24.00 feet; Thence North OU degrees 17 minutes 40 seconds East 60.00 feet to the Southeast corner of a trect of land conveyed to Larry J. and Linda A. Hardin per Marranty Deed recorded as instrument #101:7 in Cood Record 288, page 159 in the said Recorder's Office; thence continuing North OU degrees 17 minutes 40 seconds East along the East line of said "Hardin" trect degrees 17 minutes 40 seconds test along the Last time to the South line of a tract of land conveyed to Donald D. and Bestly S. Gerrity per Nerrenty Deed recorded as Instrument 78606864 in Deed Record 355, page 481 in the sall Recorder's Office (the next two courses are along said "Gerrity" tract); falace horth 89 degrees 13 minutes 40 seconds East 415.00 feet; thence North. 00 degrees 03 minutes 16 seconds Mest 287.24 test to the South line of Linck "A" (Lake and Dam) in Geist Road-Minor Plat recorded is Plat Book 10, pages 78 and 79 in the said Recorder's Office; thence South 89 degrees 53 minutes 32 seconds East along the said South line of Block "A" 280.00 feet to the Southeast corner thereof; thence South 27 degrees 33 minutes 52 seconds East along the extension of the Easterly line of said Block "A" 7,53 feet to the North line of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 4; thence North 89 dagmes 40 minutes 58 seconds East along the said North line 391.78 feet to the Northwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 3; thence North 89 degrees 29 minutes 05 seconds East along the North illne of the said Quarter Quarter Section 1333.19 feet to the Southwest corner of the Northeast Quarter the Southwest Quarter of said Section 3; Thence North 00 degrees 03 minutes 23 seconds West along the West line of the said Quarter Quarter Section 1317.31 feet to the Northwest corner of the said Quarter Quarter Section; Thence North 89 degrees 21 minutes 14 seconds East along the North line of the said Quarter Quarter Section 1331.14 feet to a stone (with "X" and "SS" cut in said Quarter Quarter Section 1331.14 feet to a stone (with "X" and "S3" cut in south side) marking the canter of said Section 3; thence North 89 degrees 27 minutes 24 seconds East along the North line of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 3, 1194.67 feet (1194.6 feet-deed) to the canterline of Brooks School Road; thence South 05 degrees 27 minutes 40 seconds Nest along said canterline 710.35 feet; thence South 04 degrees 07 minutes 24 seconds Nest along said canterline 867.30 feet to a stone; thence South 02 degrees 51 minutes 32 seconds Nest along said canterline 1068.60 feet to a point on the South line of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 1, said point lies North 89 degrees 17 minutes 04 seconds East 1004.67 feet (1004.60 feet-deed) from the Southeast corner of the said Southeast Quarter Section: Thence South 39 degrees the said Southeast Quarter Section; thence South 89 degrees 17 minutes 04 seconds Wost along the said South line 173.67 feet to a point which lies North 89 degrees 17 minutes 04 seconds East 831.00 feet from the Northwest corner of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 10; thence South 33 degrees 40 minutes 28 seconds West (along a line running in the general Southwesterly direction of Brooks School Road and lying Easterly thereof, and If extended, would intersect the West line of the said Northeast Quarter Section at a point South 00 degrees 31 minutes 23 seconds West 1254.00 feet from the Northwest corner of the said Northeast Quarter Section) 576.39 feet to the Northeest corner of a 3,100 ocre tract of land conveyed to Mansur To the Northeast corner of a Jajuu Scre tract of land conveyed to Assistr Development Corp. per Narranty Deed recorded as instrument 18025050 in the said Recorder's Office (the next four courses are along said "Mansur" tract); (1) thence North 77 degrees 11 minutes 38 seconds Nest 375,35 feet; (2) thence South 01 degrees 56 minutes 24 seconds Nest 143,79 feet; (3) thance North 88 degrees 03 minutes 36 seconds Nest 243,41 heat; (4) thence South 01 degrees 56 minutes 24 seconds Mest 190.33 feet to the Southwest corner thereof; thence Morth 88 degrees 03 minutes 36 seconds heart 1232.63 fear to the West line of the East Heif of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 10; thence South 00 degrees 32 minutes 16 seconds Nest along the said Nest line 315.81 feet to the North line of a tract of land conveyed to James C. and Hary Ann Hauk per Marranty Deed recorded as Instrument Journal 38 in the said Recorder's Office; thence South 89 degrees 26 minutes 31 accords Must along the North line of the said "Hauk" tract 1335.57 feet (1346.53 cuut—dued) to the West line of the Seria news tract (355.5) teet (1755.5) teet to the policy of the serial serial form of self-best (1755.5) teet to the policy of self-best (1755.5) teet to the policy of teet to 9125216

Subject to all legal easements and rights of way.

#### EXHIBIT B

#### Page 5

#### ALSO:

Part of the East Half of the Northwest Quarter of Section 3, Township 17 North, Range 5 East in Hamilton County, Indiana, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of the east half of the Northwest Quarter of Section 3 Township 17 North, Range 5 East, thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East on and along the North line of said East Half 342.86 feet to the true point of beginning; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East on and along the North line of said East Half 957.14 feet; thence South 00 degrees 14 minutes 57 seconds West parallel with the West line of said East Half 254.1 feet; thence South 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West parallel with the North line of said East Half 857.14 feet; thence North 00 degrees 14 minutes 57 seconds East parallel with the West line of ¼ōsaid East Half 354.1 feet to the point of beginning; subject to all applicable easements and rights-of-way of record.

## ALSO:

Including that real estate described as Lot 1 and the 35 foot right-of-way adjacent to said lot in POVERTY KNOB, a subdivision in Hamilton County, Indiana the plat of which is recorded in Plat Book 11, page 145 in the Office of the Recorder of Hamilton County, Indiana more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of the East Half of the Northwest Quarter of Section 3 Township 17 North, Range 5 East, thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East on and along the North line of said East Half 140.0 feet to the true point of beginning: thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East on and along the North line of said East Half 202.86 feet; thence South 00 degrees 14 minutes 57 seconds West parallel with the West line of said East Half 254.1 feet; thence South 90 degrees 00 minutes 60 seconds West parallel with the North line of said East Half 202.86 feet; thence North 00 degrees 14 minutes 57 seconds East parallel with the West line of said East Half 254.1 feet to the point of beginning; subject to all applicable easements and rights-of-way of record.

## ALSO:

Including that real estate described as Lot 2 and the 35 foot right-of-way adjacent to said lot in POVERTY KNOB, a subdivision in Hamilton County, Indiana the plat of which is recorded in Plat Book 11, page 145, in the Office of the Recorder of Hamilton County, Indiana, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of the East Half of the Northwest Quarter of Section 3 Township 17 North, Range 5 East; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 60 seconds East on and along the North line of said East Half 140.0 feet, thence South 00 degrees 14 minutes 57 seconds West parallel with the West line of said East Half 254.1 feet; thence South 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West parallel with the North line of said East Half 140.0 feet to the West line of said East Half; thence North 00 degrees 14 minutes 57 seconds East on and along aforesaid West line 254.1 feet to point of beginning; subject to all applicable easements and rights-of-way of report.

9125216

#### EXHIBIT B

## Page 6

#### ALSO:

Lot 5 in Lake-View Addition, as per plat thereof, recorded in Deed Record 130, page 612 in the Office of the Recorder of Hamilton County, Indiana.

#### ALSO:

Part of the Northeast and Northwest Quarters of Section 10. Township 17 North, Range 5 East in Hamilton County, Indiana, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a stone marking the Northwest corner of the said Northeast Quarter Section; thence North 89 degrees 45 minutes 40 seconds East along the North line of the said Northeast Quarter Section 831.00 feet; thence South 34 degrees 09 minutes 04 seconds West (along a line running in the general Southwesterly direction of Brooks School Road and lying Easterly thereof, and if extended, would intersect the Nest line of the said Northeast Quarter Section at a point South 01 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 1254.00 feet from the Northwest corner of the said Northeast Quarter Section) 576.39 feet to the Place of Beginning; thence continue South 34 degrees 09 minutes 04 seconds West (along said line) 309.65 feet; thence North 87 degrees 35 minutes 04 seconds West 449.36 reet; thence North 02 degrees 25 minutes 00 seconds East 190.33 feet; thence South 87 degrees 35 minutes 00 seconds East 243.61 feet; thence North 02 degrees 25 minutes 00 seconds East 190.33 feet; thence South 76 degrees 43 minutes 02 seconds East 375.35 feet to the place of beginning, containing 3.100 acres, more or less.

Subject to all legal highways, rights of way and easements.

## EXHIBIT "C"

# COVENANT TO SHARE COSTS

THIS DECLARATION is made this 23rd day or September, 1991, by HAMILTON PROPER PARTNERS LAND PARTNERSHIP, L.P., an Indiana limited partnership ("Declarant").

## BACKGROUND STATEMENT

Declarant is the owner of, or controls with the consent of the owner, all that property which is subject to the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for Hamilton Proper, recorded in Deed Book \_\_\_\_\_, Page \_\_\_\_, of the public records of Hamilton County, Indiana (such Declaration is herein referred to as the "Residential Declaration" and all property subject thereto, together with any property which may from time to time be added by amendment, is herein referred to as the "Residential Property"). Declarant is also the owner of, or controls with the consent of the owner, all that property described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the "Commercial Property"), and all that property described on Exhibit "B" attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "Country Club(s)"). (The Residential Property, Commercial Property and Country Club(s)") are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Properties").

Acknowledging that the future owners and occupants of the Commercial Property and the Country Club(s) will benefit from the performance by Hamilton Proper Community Association, Inc. ("Association") of certain of its maintenance responsibilities under the Residential Declaration and hereunder, Declarant desires to provide for an equitable allocation of the costs of such maintenance between the Association, the owners of the Commercial Property and the owners of the Country Club(s).

NOW, THEREFORE, Declarant, as the owner or with the consent of the owner, hereby declares that all of the Properties shall be held, sold; and conveyed subject to the covenants, conditions and easements contained herein, which are made for the express benefit of the Association and the present and future owners of the Commercial Property and the Country Club(s), and which shall run with the title to the Properties and shall bind all parties having any right, title, or interest in the Properties or any part thereof, their heirs, successors, successors—in—title, and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Association and each owner of any part of the Properties.

## Article I Easements

Section 1. <u>Easements Appurtenant to Commercial Property</u>. There is hereby reserved a perpetual, nonexclusive easement appurtenant to the Commercial Property over, under and across the Residential Property for the 9/252/4

purpose of storm water drainage and retention of storm water runoff from the Commercial Property.

Section 2. <u>Fasements Appurtenant to the Country Club(s)</u>. There is hereby reserved a perpetual, nonexclusive easement appurtenant to the Country Club(s) over, under and across the Residential Property for the purpose of storm water drainage and retention of storm water runoff from the Country Club(s).

Section 3. <u>Easements for Maintenance</u>. There are hereby reserved to the Association blanket easements over, under and across the Commercial Property and the Country Club(s) for access, ingress and egress, maintenance and repair to the extent reasonably necessary for the Association to perform its maintenance responsibilities under the Residential Declaration and hersunder.

## Article II Obligation To Share Costs

## Section 1. Responsibility for Assessments.

- (a) Each and every owner of any portion of the Commercial Property, by acceptance of a deed, whether or not it shall be expressed in such deed, covenants and agrees to pay annual assessments to the Association to cover a portion of the costs incurred by the Association in maintaining, repairing, replacing, and insuring the Commercial Maintenance Property, as defined in Section 2(a) below.
- (b) Each and every owner of any portion of the Country Club(s), by acceptance of a deed, whether or not it shall be expressed in such deed, covenants and agrees to pay annual assessments to the Association to cover a portion of the costs incurred by the Association in maintaining, repairing, replacing, and insuring the Club Maintenance Property, as defined in Section 2(b) below.
- (c) The obligation of each owner to pay this assessment shall be a separate and independent covenant on the part of each owner, and no diminution or abatement of the assessment or setoff shall be claimed or allowed by reason of any alleged failure of the Association to adequately perform such maintenance responsibilities, the sole remedy of each owner for failure of the Association to perform being suit at law or in equity.

## Section 2. Maintenance Property.

(a) The Commercial Maintenance Property, as such term is used herein, shall refer to all grass, landscaping, and any entry features which are located at the intersection of Fall Creek Road and Hamilton Parkway, and all landscaping, signage, and improvements within the right-of-way of Hamilton Parkway which the Association is obligated to maintain and/or insure under the Residential Declaration. The Commercial Maintenance Property

Commercial Property over, under and across the Residential Property for the purpose of storm water drainage and retention of storm water runoff from the Commercial Property.

Section 2. Examents Apourtenant to the Country Club(s). There is hereby reserved a perpetual, nonexclusive easement appurtenant to the Country Club(s) over, under and across the Residential Property for the purpose of storm water drainage and retention of storm water runoff from the Country Club(s).

Section 3. Easements for Maintenance. There are hereby reserved to the Association blanket easements over, under and across the Commercial Property and the Country Club(s) for access, ingress and egress, maintenance and repair to the extent reasonably necessary for the Association to perform its maintenance responsibilities under the Residential Declaration and hereunder.

# Article II Obligation To Share Costs

## Section 1. Responsibility for Assessments.

- (a) Each and every owner of any portion of the Commercial Property, by acceptance of a deed, whether or not it shall be expressed in such deed, covenants and agrees to pay annual assessments to the Association to cover a portion of the costs incurred by the Association in maintaining, repairing, replacing, and insuring the Commercial Maintenance Property, as defined in Section 2(a) below.
- (b) Each and every owner of any portion of the Country Club(s), by acceptance of a deed, whether or not it shall be expressed in such deed, covenants and agrees to pay annual assessments to the Association to cover a portion of the costs incurred by the Association in maintaining, repairing, replacing, and insuring the Club Maintenance Property, as defined in Section 2(b) below.
- (c) The obligation of each owner to pay this assessment shall be a separate and independent covenant on the part of each owner, and no diminution or abatement of the assessment or setoif shall be claimed or allowed by reason of any alleged failure of the Association to adequately perform such maintenance responsibilities, the sole remedy of each owner for failure of the Association to perform being suit at law or in equity.

## Section 2. Maintenance Property.

(a) The Commercial Maintenance Property, as such term is used herein, shall refer to all grass, landscaping, and any entry features which are located at the intersection of hall Creek Road and Hamilton Parkway, and all landscaping, signage, and improvements within the right—of—way of Hamilton Parkway which the Association is obligated to maintain and/or insure under the

91252.16

Residential Declaration. The Commercial Maintenance Property shall also include that portion of the property bounded on the north by Hawthorne Ridge and on the east by Hemilton Parkway, which serves as a drainage basin and detention pond for the Commercial Property.

(b) The Club Maintenance Property, as such term is used herein, shall refer to all grass, landscaping, and any entry features which are located at the Intersection of Fall Creek Road and Hamilton Parkway, and at the intersection of Brooks School Avenue and Club Point, and shall also refer to that portion of the Residential Property which serves as part of the storm water drainage and retention system for the Country Club(s).

## Section 3. Computation of Assassments.

- (a) On an annual basis, the Association shall determine an estimated budget for maintaining, repairing, replacing, and insuring the Commercial Maintenance Property and the Club Maintenance Property in a manner consistent with, and to the level of the Community-Wide Standard established by, the Residential Declaration during the upcoming year, including an appropriate amount to be placed in a reserve fund for capital repairs and replacements. Such budget shall be adjusted to reflect any excess or deficiency in the budget assessed for the immediately preceding year, as compared to actual expenses for that period.
- (b) Eighteen (18%) percent of such annual budgst, as adjusted, plus any unreimbursed costs incurred by the Association during the previous fiscal year to collect amounts due hereunder, (hereinafter "Commercial Basis"), shall be used as the basis for computing the total annual assessment obligation for the Commercial Property. The total annual assessment payable by each owner of any portion of the Commercial Property shall be determined by the following formula:

Total Acreage Owned by Commercial Owner Within Commercial Property

x Commercial Basis = Assessment
(Doilars)

Total Acreage of Commercial Property

(c) Six (6%) percent of such annual budget, as adjusted, plus any unreimbursed costs incurred by the Association during the previous fiscal year to collect amounts due hereundar, (hereinafter the 'Club Basis'), shall be used as the basis for computing the total annual assessment the Country Club(s). The total annual assessment obligation payable by the owner(s) of the Country Club(s) shall be determined by the following formula:

Total Acreage Owned Within Country Club(s)

Club Basis (Dollars)

= Assessment

Total Acreage of Country Club(s)

Section 3. Payment of Assessments. Within thirty (30) days of receipt of notice of an annual assessment, each owner of any portion of the Commercial Property and the Country Club(s) shall pay to the Association the entire amount due. Any assessment delinquent for a period of more than thirty (30) days shall incur a late charge in such amount as the Association may from time to time reasonably determine. If the assessment is not paid when due, a lien, as herein provided, shall attach to the property of the delinquent owner within the Commercial Property or the Country Club(s), as applicable, and, in addition, the lien shall include the late charge, interest (not to exceed the maximum lawful rate) on the principal amount due and all late charges from the date first due and payable, all costs of collection, reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred, and any other amounts provided or permitted by law. In the event that the assessment remains unpaid after ninety (90) days, the Association may institute suit to collect such amounts and to foreclose its lien. The lien provided for in this Article shall be in favor of the Association and shall be for the benefit of all its members. The Association, acting through its Board and on behalf of its members, shall have the power to bid at any foreclosure sale or to acquire, hold, lease, mortgage, or convey foreclosed property.

All payments shall be applied first to costs and attorney's fees, then to late charges, then to interest and then to delinquent assessments.

## Article III General

Section 1. Notice. Any notice provided for in this Declaration shall be served personally or shall be mailed by registered or certified mail to the president or secretary of the Association or to the owner(s) of any portion of the Commercial Property or the Country Club(s), as applicable, at the address of such property or such other address as is registered with the Association. All such notices shall, for all purposes, be deemed delivered (a) upon personal delivery to the party or address specified above; or (b) on the third (3rd) day after mailing when mailed by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, and properly addressed.

Section 2. Recordkeeping. The Residential Association shall maintain or cause to be maintained full and accurate books of account with respect to its management, maintenance and operation of the Commercial Maintenance Property and the Club Maintenance Property Such books and records and financial statements related thereto shall be made available for inspection and copying by the owners of the Commercial Property and the

owner(s) of the Country Club(s) upon request, during normal business hours or under other reasonable circumstances. Copying charges shall be paid by the owner or owners requesting such copies. If an owner or owners of the Commercial Property or the Country Club(s) desire to have the records audited, it may do so at its expense, and the Association shall cooperate by making available to the party performing the audit the records, including all supporting materials (e.g., check copies, invoices, etc.) for the year then ended. If the amount of actual expenses for the preceding year is disputed after audit, the owner or owners requesting the audit and the Residential Association shall cause a second audit to be performed by a mutually acceptable auditor and the decision of the second auditor shall be binding. If the amount as determined by the second auditor varies from the amount asserted by the Residential Association by more than five (5%) percent of the amount asserted, then the Residential Association shall pay the entire cost of the second auditor. If the amount as determined by the second auditor varies from the amount asserted by the Residential Association by less than five (5%) percent of the amount asserted, then the owner or owners requesting the second audit shall pay the entire cost of the second auditor. Otherwise, the cost of the second auditor shall be shared equally by the Residential Association and said owner or owners. Variances shall be taken into account in the following year's budget as provided under Article II hereof.

Section 3. Unilateral Annexation By Duclarant. Declarant shall have the unilateral right, privilege and option from time to time at any time to subject additional Commercial Property to the provisions of this Declaration by filing for record a Supplemental Declaration subjecting such property to the terms hereof and describing such property. Any such annexation shall be effective upon the filing for record of the Supplemental Declaration unless otherwise provided therein. Nothing herein shall preclude the annexation of property that, at the time that this Declaration is recorded, is not owned by Declarant. As long as covenants applicable to the real property previously subjected to this Declaration are not changed and as long as rights of the then owners are not adversely affected, the Declarant may unilaterally amend this Declaration to reflect the different character of any real property annexed by Declarant.

The rights reserved unto Declarant to subject additional land to this Declaration shall not and shall not be implied or construed so as to impose any obligation upon Declarant to subject any additional land to this Declaration.

Section 4. Amendment. This Declaration may be amended unilaterally at any time and from time to time by Declarant (a) if such amendment is necessary to bring any provision hereof into compliance with any applicable governmental statute, rule or regulation or judicial determination which shall be in conflict therewith; (b) if such amendment is necessary to enable any reputable title insurance company to issue title insurance coverage with respect to any portion of the Properties subject to this Declaration; (c) if such amendment is required by an institutional or governmental lender or purchase mortgage loans to enable such lender or purchase; or (d) if such amendment is necessary to enable any governmental agency or reputable private

Insurance company to insure mortgage loans on any portion of the Commercial Property or the Country Club(s); provided, however, any such amendment shall not adversely affect the title to any property unless the owner thereof shall consent thereto in writing. Further, so long as the Declarant has an option unilaterally to subject additional property to the Residential Declaration as provided therein, Declarant may unilaterally amend this Declaration for any other purpose; provided, however, any such amendment shall not materially adversely affect the substantive rights of any owner or occupant hereunder, nor shall it adversely affect title to the property of any owner without the consent of the affected owner or occupant.

In addition to the above, this Declaration may be amended upon the affirmative vote or written consent, or any combination thereof, of at least a majority of the directors of the Association, owners of a majority of the total acreage within the Commercial Property, owners of a majority of the total acreage within the Country Club(s), and, so long as the Declarant has an option unilaterally to subject additional property to the Residential Declaration as provided in that instrument, the consent of the Declarant. Amendments to this Declaration shall become effective upon recordation, unless a later effective date is specified therein.

Any procedural challenge to an amendment must be made within six (6) months of its recordation. In no event shall a change of conditions or circumstances operate to amend any provisions of this Declaration.

Section 5. <u>Duration</u>. The provisions of this Declaration shall run with and bind the land and shall be and remain in effect for a period of thirty (30) years after the date that this Declaration is recorded, after which time they shall automatically be extended for successive periods of ten (10) years, unless such extension is disapproved by at least a majority of the directors of the Association, owners of a majority of the total acreage within the Commercial Property, owners of a majority of the total acreage within the Country Club(s) and, so long as the Declarant has an option unilaterally to subject additional property to the Residential Declaration as provided in that instrument, the consent of Declarant. Every purchaser or grantee of any interest in any portion of the Properties, by acceptance of a deed or other conveyance therefor, agrees that the provisions of this Declaration may be extended and renewed as provided in this Section.

Section 6. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Declaration shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of every owner of any portion of the Properties and shall also inure to the benefit of the Association.

Section 7. <u>Interpretation</u>. This Declaration shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of Indiana.

Section 8. <u>Perpetuities</u>. If any of the covenants, conditions, restrictions, or other provisions of this Declaration shall be unlawful, void, or voidable for violation of the rule against perpetuities, then such provisions shall continue only until twenty-one (21) years after the death of the last survivor of the now living descendants of Elizabeth II, Queen of England.

9/25-2/6

Section 9. Gender and Grammar. The singular, wherever used herein, shall be construed to mean the plural, when applicable, and the use of the masculine pronoun shall include the nouter and feminine.

Section 10. Severability. Whenever possible, each provision of this Declaration shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid, but if the application of any provision of this Declaration to any person or to any property shall be prohibited or held invalid, such prohibition or invalidity shall not affect any other provision or the application of any provision which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and, to this end, the provisions of this Declaration are declared to be severable.

Section 11. <u>Captions</u>. The captions of each Article and Section hereof, as to the contents of each Article and Section, are inserted only for convenience and are in no way to be construed as defining, limiting, extending, or otherwise modifying or adding to the particular Article or Section to which they refer.

The undersigned has executed this Declaration as of the date first above written.

HAMILTON PROPER PARTNERS LAND PARTNERSHIP, L.P.,

an Indiana limited partnership

Bv:

Harold D. Garrison

General/Partner

\_\_[SEAL]

1939g -- 04/04/91

STATE OF INDIANA COUNTY OF Mais 1

TO WIT:

Before me, Robin & Greenwood, a notary public in and for the State and County aforesaid, appeared Hamilton Proper Partners Land Partnership, L.P., by Harold D. Garrison, its general partner, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument on behalf of said limited partnership.

19.41. Given under my hand and official sea! this 23 day of

NOTARY PUBLIC

Moreon Lo My Commission Expires:

This instrument prepared by:

Jo Anne P. Stubblefield Hyatt & Rhoads, P.C. 1200 Peachtree Center South Tower Atlanta, Georgia 30303

9125216

1939g-91291

#### EXHIBIT A

## COMMERCIAL PROPERTY

Part of the East Haif of the Northwest Quarter and part of the West Haif of the Northeast Quarter of Section 10, Township 17 North, Range 5 East of the Second Principal Meridian in Hamilton County, Indiana, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 1 in Lake View Addition, the plat of which is recorded in Deed Record 130, page 612 as instrument #4514 in the Office of the Recorder of Hamilton County, Indiana, which said beginning point lies North 00 degrees 32 minutes 16 seconds East (astronomic bearing) along the West line of the East Half of the said Northwest Quarter 150,00 feet from the Southwest corner thereof; thence North 89 degrees 26 minutes 51 seconds East along the North line of said Lake View Addition 935.96 feet (937.20 feet-deed) to a point which lies 400.00 feet Westerly along the North line of said Lake View Addition from a point on the East line of said Northwest Quarter which lies North 00 degrees 31 minutes 23 seconds East along said East line 150,00 feet from the Southeast corner thereof; thence North 00 degrees 31 minutes 23 seconds East parallel with the East line of said Northwest Quarter 326.70 feet; thence North 89 degrees 26 minutes 51 seconds East parallel with the South line of the said Northwest Quarter 400.00 feet to the said East line; thence North 00 degrees 31 minutes 23 seconds East 892.28 feet (892.38 feet-deed) to a point which lies South 00 degrees 31 minutes 23 seconds West along said East line 1254.00 feet from the Northeast corner of the said Northwest Quarter; thence North 33 degrees 40 minutes 28 seconds East (along a line running in the general Northeasterly direction of Brooks School Road and lying Easterly thereof, and if extended, would intersect the North line of the said Northeast Quarter Section at a point North 89 dagrees 17 minutes 04 seconds East 831.00 feet from the Northwest corner of the said Northeast Quarter Section) 633.22 fest to the Southeast corner of a 3.100 acre tract of land conveyed to Mansur Development Corp. per Warrarty Deed recorded as Instrument #8825060 in the said Recorder's Office; thence North 88 degrees 03 minutes 36 seconds. West along the Southerly line of said "Mansur" tract and Its extension thereof 1682.04 feet to the West line of the East Half of the said Northwest Quarter Section; thence South GO degrees 32 minutes 16 seconds West along the said West line 1815.80 feet to the point of beginning, containing 53.921 acres, more or less.

Subject to all legal easements and rights of way.

## EXHIBIT "B"

## Country Club Property

[TO BE ADDED BY AMENDMENT PURSUANT TO RESERVED POWERS OF DECLARANT IN ARTICLE III, SECTIONS 3 AND 4 OF FOREGOING INSTRUMENT]